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SENT VIA EMAIL 

National Credit Union Administration 
Office of Inspector General 

July 11, 2012 

Re: Freedom of Information Act Request 

This is in response to your email dated May 10, 2012, requesting information under the Freedom 
of Information Act (FOIA), 5 U.S.C. § 552.· We discussed your request by telephone in mid­
May, and you agreed that a response from this office in July would be acceptable. Specifically, 
you requested a "copy of the Final Report, the Closing Memorandum and the Report of 
Investigation" for numerous "NCUA OIG closed investigations and other matters'' and listed ten 
(10) reports identified by case number and two (2) documents identified by the title of the 
report/memorandum. 

With regard to the ten (10) reports identified by case number, the OIG located and is providing 
herewith sixty-two (62) pages responsive to your request. Information redacted from these 
documents qualifies for protection under subsections (b)(6), (b)(7)C), and (b)(8). Subsection 
(b)(6) permits agencies to withhold information the disclosure of which would constitute an 
unwarranted invasion of personal privacy. Subsection (b)(7)(C) protects information compiled 
for law enforcement purposes if its release could reasonably be expected to constitute an 
unwarranted invasion of personal privacy. Subsection (b)(8) protects matters that are contained 
in or related to examination, operating, or condition reports prepared by, or on behalf of, or for 
the use of an agency responsible for the regulation or supervision of financial institutions. 

With regard to the two documents identified by title and comprising 44 pages, I am withholding 
these documents in full. All information contained in the document entitled "Wachovia HELOC 
Loan Participation Program" (12 pages) is exempt from disclosure under subsections (b)(4) and 
(b)(S) (see above). Subsection (b)(4) protects trade secrets and commercial or financial 
information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential. In addition, all information 
contained in the document entitled "Review ofNCUA Conservatorship Share Withdrawal Freeze 
Policy'' (32 pages) is exempt from disclosure under subsections (b)(5), (b)(6) (see above) and 
(b)(8) (see above). Subsection (b)(5) protects intra~agencymemorandums or letters which would 
not be available by law to a party in litigation with the agency. Included within exemption 5 and 
applicable here is information subject to the deliberative process privilege and attorney work­
product privilege. 
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Should you consider any or all of the determinations set forth above a denial of your request, you 
have the right to appeal those determinations. An appeal may be in writing or sent electronically, 
and filed within 30 days from the receipt of this initial determination. 

If you file a written appeal, please note "FOIA-APPEAL" in the letter and on the envelope and 
address your appeal to: 

National Credit Union Administration 
Office of General Counsel-FOIA APPEAL 
1775 Duke Street 
Alexandria, Virginia 22314-3428 

If you wish to submit your appeal by email, address the email to FOIA@ncua.gov. If you submit 
an appeal by email, the subject line of the email should read "FOIA Appeal." 

Sincerely, 

.~~ 
Sharon Separ 
Counsel to the Inspector General 

Enclosure 
Cc: FOIA Officer 
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NATIONAL CREDIT UNION ADMINISTRATION 
Office of lnspec):or General · · 

· investigations Division 

REPORT OF' INVESTIGATION 

DATE OF REPORT: 
CASE NUMBER:. 
CASE TITLE: 
SUBJECT: 

VIOLATIONS: 

(b) Clo) 
_ (~)(. r) (Cj 

18 u.s.c. 1001 .:. False statementS 

5 CFR 2635.704 • Standards of Ethical Conduct for 
Employees of the Executive Branch· Use of Government 
Property 

5 CFR 2635.101(a), (b)(1), (b)(9), and (b}(14)· Standards 
of Ethical Conduct for Employees of the Executive ,; 

· Branch - Basic Obligations of Public Service 

NCUA Computer Security Rules ofBehavior 

NCUA lnstrucfion No. 1200.8 (Rev. 2)·Telecommuting 
(August 4, 2003) 

OCFO/DPFM Agreement for Telecommuting, dated June 
22,2008 

DISTRIBUTlON: . CASE AGENT: APPROVED; 

Executive Director David Marquis 

..... 
Acting AIGI, . 
Investigations 

..h~.:c ... -. 
(Signllture) ' 

William A. DeSarno 

. vi~ 
NO PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT lHE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE 

•. INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. THIS REPORT IS MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A 
NEED TO KNOW BASIS. . . . . 
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REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

BACKGROUNO · 

) 

CASE NUMBER: 09•1-R9-'()1 

. .. . . .... · .. , may 
have f&bricate o 1c1a .agency ocumE)hts related to, as well as tnisrepresented,­
employment (position) at the National. Credit Union Administration (NCUA) .. Based on 

· the information received, the DIG.initiated an investigation .. 

Th. e. OIG'.s. inve. st. ig.atio .. n .. in. t.o .. t.he I.nit. ial allega. tion.s. ~a e . .rise .. to qu .. estions about the . ( ~') ('-) 
cir.cum .. ·slan. ce. s. surrounding (1 )·. le.ave. reques ... ts submi.tt.ed to... su.pe··.rvi.·s .. or. r 1 .) (; )( 
between April 2008 and January 2009; and (2) the. e ecommuting arraTe(Yien- '- 10 .. ~ 
negotiated with the agency, which began in July 2008. The OIG subsequently · 
expanded its investigation to encompass these two issues. 

As part of the ·original complaint, the OIG received copies of electronic (email) 
messages betweenillila~rid two individual<; pl\t<;lde he ency. - used-
personal Google ma1r'(9ma1l) account send and recervl!I" 
these emails. (Exhibit 1) The emails con a1 e .·· s a emen. . .... made claiming (1) 
NCUA had promoted. to the positions of NCUA Deputy Director and D1reefor of 
Examination .and Insurance; and.· (2)~was r .. esponsible fo .. r closing .down credit 
unions. With regard to the promotion- created two documentS that purported to 
represent an offlc.ial let.te. t from N.CU .. A offerlni:im. . the promotion and .establishing. a 
salary, and an official Internal Memo announcr;;g"ihe promotion, respectively.1 With 
regard to the credit union closures,- stated in the emails that, among other things, 
a credlt union employ6-e had committed suicide in front o •• had· ~hot at a credit 
union employee, and-had been shot at. · ·· .· 

The OIG presented the allegations concerning the fabrication of official documents and 
misrepresentation of. official position for proseoutorial consideration to the United 

S .. !ates. A .. tto.rne.y's .Office.(IJ.·SAO}, Western. Dfst.ri.ct o. fW.1~ .. h. in ton .• on Februa. ry 9, 2009. ; . 
On February 10, 2009, Assistant United States Att9rne~ declined criminal 
prosecution after conducting a review of the case facts. · ·· · · 

NO PORTION OFTHfS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS.AUTHORIZATION OF THE 
INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. THIS REPORT IS MADE AVA!LABLE.ONLYON A 
NEEOTO KNOW 13ASIS. 
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REPORT OF INVESTIGATION CASE NUMBER: 09·1·R9-01 

The OIG lnterviewedReilly on February 11, 12, and 26, 2009, regarding the document 

fa.bri.cation. s .• the p.os .. ltio .. nm .. isreph.esent .. atio~s .• ~.n(j . ottEentia. I .m .. lsuse o-.· . N. C. U .. A-is.su·. ed. 
computer to fabricate the false documents. ~dmitted to the 5iG lhata had 
used. NGU. A-iss. u·.e.d com put. e.rto fab. ricate a. gertcy .docu. ments mis.repres. eht!iig.-. . · 
position at NCUA. Moreover;- acknowledged .sending emails to non-N~ 
employee···s w[lereln··· .. lied .ab~.e1r jo.b d.utiesduring lti~perlod.of tim .. e w. heh-... ·· · . 
was temporarily living m and telecommuting from~ ~peclflC81'1'r, · 
.Reilly admitted to falSely representing to others t~sponsible for 
closing down credit unions; (2) •. shot 1he owner. of a tlctlfiQus credit union .after he . 
pqlled a gun on• (3) a credit urnon employee committed suicide in front.; and · 
·(~)-was sh0min the course of a credit union. clo~ure. These actions constitute 
violatl'Ons of 5 .CFR Part 2635 - Standards of Ethical Conduct forEmployees of th~ 
Executive Branch, In particular, violations of section 2635.101(a), (b)(1), (b){9), and 

· (b)(14)-Basic Obligations of Public Service, and section 2635.704-Misuse of 
Government Property. · · · 

At the February 12, 2009, interview, ... described a situation that involved a non­
NCUA employee having unauthorized access to. NGUA-issued computer. -
acknowledged that .failedto report this incident to NCUA as a potential s~ 
breach. This action constitutes a violation of 5 CFR section 2635.704-Misuse of 
Government Property,· the NCUA Computer Security Rules of Behavior, and NCUA 
Instruction No .. 1200.8 (Rev. 2) - Telecommuting, paragraph 7- Safeguarding 
Information. · 

On February .11, 12, and 26, 2009,llar provided, respectively, written statements 
concerning these actions that are inclucrrcJ"\'n the record. (Exhibit 4) · 

On April 7, 2009, the OIG presented the evidence It had developed concernin~ 
false statements about leave requests and the telecommuting arrangemeih!­
neg?tiated wit.·h th~.y, to the .usAO~ ~astern. Distri?l ofVir~inia .. United State. s 
Assistant Attorney .... dechned cnm1nal prosecution and authonzed the use of 
Kalkines warnings. · · ·· • · · · · · . 

In a final .. in.terv ... ~.1.ew .• on A .. ~~. 9. 20.09,;······.··. ·a·····d ... m.itte.d ~o the 01.G fa. cts re. ga.rdin·g·· le. ave 
reques.subi:rntted !~supervisor between April 2008 and June 2008, as well as 
the details of the telecomm.ut1ng arr'angemenWl9negoti~ted wnith -dmissi~ns 
revealed.thatm .. had. pr.ev10·. u~r.ovi.ded f.al~ .•. nlformat10.n to supeM.so. r r.egar.dmg 
both. The fa!'Seistatementsw made !o .. supervisor as· e basis for the leave 
requests and the telecommuting arrangemWconstitute violations of (1) 18 U.S.C. 
1001-False Statements; and (2) the terms and c;onditions of the OCFO/DPFM 
Agreement for Telecommuting which she executed on June 22, 2008, 

· Based on admissions ... made at the April 9, 2008; interview, the OIG determined 
. tha19also violat~U.s.c. 1001-FaJse Statements, when.lied to an OJG 

. NO PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUCt::DWITHOUT THE t::XPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE 
INSPECTORGENERAL OR DIRECTOR OP INVESTIGATIONS. THIS. REPORT IS MADE AVAILAeLE ONLY ON A 
NEED TO KNOW BASIS. " 
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.I 
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION . . ...... ·. C .E NUMBER: 09·1·R9~01 
irn.i.eStig.· ato.r at .the• Fe. ·.bru. a:ry.. 26 ... ' 2008, i.nterview a. bout. 1 ... reaso.n for r.e· questing 
approv~l fromai!tsupe~~or. to telecommute from . . a~d (2).mother's . 
relocation to mecnca:J fac1l1t1es 1-and Alexandna, ·. A, respectively. · . 

DETAILS 

· ln three different interviews, on February 11, 12, and 26, 2009, respectivety .. was 
placed . under oath and. questioned about tl)e fabricated. documents,.· the 

mlsrepres··. entations abo·u·· .posi.~t.ion··.· nd th. e .. mis.use. o~ .......... CU·A"issued. com.puter. 
In the OIG's final interview with_.- on A~ 2009, with regard to the leave 
requests and the telecommuting arrangement,tmWas placed under oath and given 
Kalkineswamings prior to questioning. · · 

NO PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAYBE REPRODUCED WITHOUTTHE l;XPRESS A0THORIZAT\ON OF THE 
INSPECTOR GENERAL. OR DIRECTOROF INVESTIGATIONS. THIS REPORT IS MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A 
NEED 10 KNOW BAS\$, 
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RJ::PoRr 0 F INVESTIGATION CASE NUMBER: 09-1-R9-01 

During the course.· . o·f. the.· in. ve ••.. sti ati.·on .• the. OIG. -.obtained . co. p .. ies. of .. sel(eral e-m. ail 
exchanges betweer9 and and-an_...-other, .... , who 
lived in Israel. These emails con med statement$ ·a o _ . . jo~billties 
during the period of time. was telecommuting Jn49. . mong other things, ... · 
represented fals.ely In these emails that (1 )alavas responsible for closing. do. wn ~.e 1 . 

. unions; (2) a credit union employee commitre'ir'suicide. in front o .. and (3)-was 
shot at in the course of a credit union closure. -was provideft:ipies of mimail 
messages containing these statements and as~uthenticate them. 

- r~viewed each email, confirmed that the information was false, and Initialed and 
~ e.ach message to verify thatmw. . .. as responsible for preparin and sending. them. 

(E. xhibit. 5-.stated that,m. . m•up. the i.nfo.·rma .. t!·o· n to r;ia. ke . . fee. l fri hten·.~d ,. 
ecausemiad thre'nie-.d was physically violent 1 .- said . ' . 

ped thaf~-e onstrating t · tha.jobwas.bettertha · rnight 
..m:to fear s much as eare · Consequently; - . d,-

~ttitude"'Tr!fl'tre~tmen 0 .ight imp e and ·. ould feel safer an ,,more seer 
1n the relat1onsh1p. · - " · · - · · 

Breach of.the NCUA Computer Security Rules of BehaVtor 

•

. indicated4mme~hortly after arriving ;-· .. ··. - .· and they were friends for 

. 

m. o. ~ths .. bm. re b. e.~ ginn .. a rom.an.tic···.re.lation!shi • · .. ' · ov. ember/D.ecem.ber.· ... 2008. 
advised !ha.. as very possessive and· suspe~f accessin 

computer and perso . . . . nk account withou-now edge .. ~s asked i 
ever accessed.QUA-issued computer. · · · · . _ .. . - · . ·. · · -

•

. indicated that while-was workingfrofl'l . home on December 28, 2008, 
was logged onto the'"'l'1CUA net\vork on . wor computer, where • had the 

· c osoft® Outlook window open .• sai . . _ eft the computer unattem:i'l!'for only a 
· few mi~u~es _while - went to t . · !room, and when. returned,. observed 
.. sitting 1n fronrm"l:he computer. - . · _ .· . 

NO PORTION OF THIS RgPoRT MAY BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE 
- INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. THIS REPORT IS MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A 
NEED TO KNOW BASIS. 
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REPORTOF lNVESTIGATlON 

~sai. did n?t believ ..... accessed or •. GOm romi~ed any inforll1ation stored ·. ·· 
~e computer wh1le·w~of the room.. dv1sed that~hecked 

recent . documents folder and noted nothing appe re suspicious. ~waver, 
a.ckn. o·w. le.dged that. ther·e ..• ma hav·e. been .. othe .. r time·s·when~. as working on 
NCUJ\.-issued cornputera home when.ay havl';i accessed information on 

. the computer W,ithouwow,~ e. . ·. . i ·.\ ·. . · . . 

.-.Was shown a copy of theNCUA Computer Secuttty RI.Iles of Behavior (CSROl3) 
~asked if - recalled reviewing the information and was famUie1r .wlth the 
requirements o1l'nrned ln the document (Exhibit 6) ... statecl that~did not 

. specifically recall seeing the CSROB, but-probably reviewed and sig1'!!m'them at 
some point. - was directed to the w'Or'1m-ig contained on page 4 of the .CSROB 
which states, ~·employee having f<riowledge of or a .reasonable suspicion .that any 
individual is 13ttempting to cfrctimi'tent these rules or illegally gain access to alt NCUA · 
system must report the information immediately to the NCUA Office of. Inspector 
General or the 0010 Information Security Offi?er." 

.. was asked if .. reported the incident involving .. andjl9NCUA-issued 
computer to either ~OIG or the ·Office of the Chiennrarmat~fficer (OCIO) 
Information Security Officer (ISO.· as required. replied "no." . When asked why 
-. did not report the Incident . stated " . 1 . n t th.ink•-made a mistake and 
'Wuld have reported it" . a ed that so did. not thi ·. · as specifically 
looking for any NCUA informa ion 'that may ave been stored on . · ·. omputer, so. 
did notfeel it was necessary to report it. . · , . . . 

The OIG contacted , NCUA ISO, and confirmed that9 did not report 
fhe incident involving·' ( · In •addition, ala provided·. investigators with · 
documentation indicating · electronically"'niowled,ged reviewing trie NCUA 
CSROB as requlred on two oc 13s1 ns in 2008: July glh (Employee ID#- and July 
16th (Employee ID# •. (Exhibit 7} .· . · 

.False Statements: Leave Reguests and the Telecommuting.Arrangement 
. ' ·':W' -- ' ' . _,· - - . . - ' . 

During. the Febru.ary. lnt .• ervlew.s, tt)e o .. lG ra. isedt.he. Issue of t·h. ~ ... ·. ·. ········ .• teleco. mmuting .. 
a.rraiJg·e· m·.ent. ·At the Fabruary26,2009 .. • .. interv. iew ... e .. xpla(~. ··.·.It····· .. ··· .. requested 
t.o t.empora. rily reloc.ate to .. ··· .... ·. · in July.· 20Gmc.~.~ ause the~.· .. ' nee, ... · ·. 
-·was being reloca e · .· by his employer-).. · · · 

Subs. equen.t· .. to the Februa interviews tbe .. OIG obtained .ema!IS ·.be .. tw .. eenll9.. .. a. nd 
her supervisor .from the penod April 1~8, to 
F!lbruary 4, 200 Exh1 . . , .. ese emaHs, $everal exchanges between .mtand 

- in April and M. ay. 2008 doc. ume.nted.-... ·· . · .. · variou. s req.uests fo.r. lei.ave~work 
arraf.\gement accommodations based o~s that.ad injure19ack . 

NO PORTION oF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE 
INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTO,R.OF INVESTIGATIONS. THIS REPORT IS MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A 
NEED TO KNOW BASIS. . .. . . 
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.. RePORTOI' INVESTIGATION . . . .. . . . . CASE NliMBER: 09~1·R9..01 
swlnglng a.· of lub, and then reinjured ltas the result of a f!illl. In an email datec;l May· · 
.27, 2008' . Jeferences a telephone conversation. had had with . . the 
previous w!-le . info11lled the GIG thatin that telephone conversation . ked 
whethe woo. approvE! .. temporarily telecommuting fro~ .. cc-0r lng to 

··. · _·· . . .indicated thatdU]"r.bl;lcl<Jn'uries, i;ieeded a~e at home, and 
un ess elpcated to- 'N,i~)1 . . . uld beHvlng alone in Alexandria. 

- approved . the . re~ and . ega . . mg arrangements to formalize the 
-mommullng request. · · . 

· ~~~~!; ~~~8e1fct0::~6~!1i~~~-bn~~~drria=:V06~~~t~~~~~~~5:r · 
· ~. e .. 2008, ... ·. ·.. ex_ c. h~nged emails wi_ •ttiilll,·.· ... · . reques~.g 1 . r nt_ 1i:iav. e •. arra_ nge .. ments 

due .to •="o be m hanming"-mother's health situation, as well as 
making ll'i'!ng. ements to trans er mothe. r frOl'll"'a medica_I facility in_.-. to -0ne 
ln-whereawould.soon etelecommuting from .• ac~d all of 
.equests. · · · · · · . . · . . 

lllllt .relc;icated t~ mid-July pursuant to a Telecommuting Agreement she 
executed with the 'ii ency, effective June 22, 2008.2 The Tt;ilecammutin .. r nt 
pravidedJha a roved alternative workplace w6uld·'be: · 

The agreement stated further that u n ess o erwrse 
·Ins u e , e . e ag ees· a perform officlal duties'bnly at lhe ... agency -approved 
alternative warksite.• · T~e agreerrfent alS? provided that.-:igre~,? "t? protect any 
government-owned equipment," and obligated - to~ all appllcable NCUA 
security procedures fora NCUA·issued comp~Finally, the agreement provided 
that the agency had the ?iglit to cancel the telecommuting arrangement and instruct the 
employee to resume working 1,1. traditional work-site (Central Office) if there was a 
change or shiftln work prioritie's. ·· . · · ·· 

Beginning in E!arly August .. began sending ema!ls to .. requesting that -
return for a brief p9rlod of ~o the Central Office for training and cornpu\er updat<:Js. · 
A. lso byema_n,...,_.·.raspo. rrded,.atvarious_ . times, tha_·9'>_.. ·_.·. ul_d not make th_e trip. back.· 
ta Virginia be~: (1) was involved in a care conference far81t'nother's 
impendin. g relocatio~ fro_ m ta_V.irginia.; ~n? (2)-. . could. notget_a_1~fne ticket 
at a reasonable price. . entJy, beginmng lri'"'reptetnber 2()08, .. made 
repeated email request$ that return tathe Central Office permariently~end the 
telecommuting am;mgement. respqnded variously that ( 1} _, return was 

.
dep .. e.nden .• l o.· .. ···. ·_mo·t_~ .. er's p.~ogr.ess;.(~~. ~ad·. a.~ e_ar.·i·n· !ecii·o·ff· a.nd""!l'_.·. cquu.·tdwar.k, but 
nal fly; (3 .. ·.. ha. vmg maior health 1S'm including vertigo; ~. ) .had Lyme's . 
disease; a ·. l9"8s having oontlnueddifficulty transferrin9'10ther toa long 

-~-• .· .. ··_._ ... e.· ntered in. ·.t.·o a .:f.·urmal Telecomm. uting A. ,g. ·.reeni(lnt·w. ith.NCUA effe.cti.'ve J_une 22, 2008. 
• signed~ agreement on June 4, 2008, ~ signed it electronically on June 22, 

, (Exhibit 9) · · .. . . . . 
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RJ:l>ORT OF INVESTIGATION 
term care center In either Virginia o 
Central Office until February 4, 200R 

i 

CASE NuMaER: 09·l·R9·01 
• did not return to work at the· 

During the February 26,2009 interview, investigators aske ... to provide the name 
and telephone num9er of the medical facility i~ wher69 mother ~urportedly 

· resided . .., $aid .could. not recall the name or the te-one number of the 
facility, b~ld pro . . . investi9ators ¥{ith the information after the oonclu.sion of t'1e 
Interview. When investigators aske~Jf9nother was still located\....._ 

replied th. at·. ·s .. he.· re. cent.~y move .. ·~.,..· id"m. a a,1c.·.1n~.·~ cated on Kln.g S. tre.et in A· .. ·.·~. exa.· n.· m~;i.. ... . · 
call.ed '$Unset.' lnvestrgators as for the address and telephone number ofthe 
facility,. stated that.did not n .. the exact address or telephone number, but 
would prov1ae investigators With the information after the interview~ 49failed to 
provide any follow-up information. · . · · ·. · 

At about this time, the OIG learned from agents from the U.S, e.ostal Service (USPS)-
Office of Inspector General-"that local USP$ officials In · · · were unable to 
provide any information to establish th;;i · mother Jived anywhere 
other than ata home address of · · during 
the past year':-!"Tlrtherrnore, a backgroun evealed 
that . 1.i> currently employed as th~ 

l,. • ..• 

· . NO PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODl)CED WITHOU'f 'THE EXPRESS AU'THORIZA TION OF 'THE 
INSPEC'TOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVE$TIGATIONS. THIS REPORT IS MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A 
NEED TO KNOW BASIS. . . 
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_. wa·s advised that since.last interview with the OIG on February 26; 2009, the 
~ad developed additio.nal evidence that indicated that info. rmation-provided to 
.supervisors, as well as previous statements made under oath to thmG .. 

NO PORTION OF THlS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THl2 
INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. THls REPORT IS MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A 
.NEED TO KNOW BASIS. . 
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REPORT OF INVESTIGATION . . . CASE NUMBER: 09·l·R9·01 
telecommuting arrangement, and allowato r~main in-in a telecominutlng 
status .• also admitted tha-tatements to the OIG 1nvestigator at the . 
investigative interview on FebrLlary26, 2009, regardin reason for requesting to 

·telecommute I . and the arrangements to re.tocate · other between medical 
facilities .. in an Virginia, were false .• continue o insist that the back · 
injury. cla1me at that time was legitimate, even if.aieed to have_- care 
for •W,as not. The OIGwas unable to develop evicne to determin~ocally 

· whetlier the back injury was legitimate or not. 

.. · 

FINDINGS 

The investigation revealed tha~ctions constituted violations of the following: 

• 18 U.S.C. 1001-.False statements 

• The Standards of Ethical Conduct for Employees of tf/e Executive Branch, 5 
CFR 2635. 704 - Use of Government Property 

• The Standards of Ethical Conduct for Employees of the Executive Branch, 5 
CFR 2?35.101(a) and (b)(1), (b)(9), and (b)(14)- Basic Obligations of Public 
Service " · · 

• . NCUA Computer Security Rules of Behavior 

• NCUA Instruction 1200.8 (Rev. 2) ·Telecommuting 

• Agreement for Telecommuting dated June 22, 2008, executed between Reilly 
and Michael Kole, Director - OCFOIDP FM . 

. , 

In review1ng the circumstances surr6undin~ violations and determining whether 
disciplinary G1ction is warranted, due cqns~ should be given to the ''Douglas" 
factors.1 The "Douglas" factors are the pertinent.mitigating and aggravating factors that 
must be considered by the responsible agency official(s) before proposing or deciding 
on a particular disciplinary measure or penalty. . , . . " : ;' 

f,, 

1 See Douglas v. Veteran's Administration, 5 MSPR 280, 5 MSPB 313 (1981). 

NO PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE 
INSPECTOR GENERAl.. OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. THIS 'REPORT IS MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A 

. NEED TO KNOW BASIS. 
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National Credit Union Administration 

Office of Inspector General 

May 13, 2009 

Mr. Andrew O'Connell 
Assistant Director, GAO FraudNet Operations 
Forensic Audits & Special Investigations 
441 G Street, NW, Suite 4T21 
Washington, D.C. 20548 

Re: GAO Referral Control No. 53154 

Dear Mr. O'Connell: 

This is in response to the above referenced complaint, dated March 3, 2009, which you 
forwarded to the National Credit Union Administration (NCUA) Office of Inspector 
General (OIG). The referral enclosed an anonymous internet submission alleging that 
NCUA staff made "false statements, certifications, etc.," when the agency recently 
revised NCUA Form 5310 - Statistical and Financial Evaluation (SAFE) System (Form 
5310), for the January 31, 2009, reporting period, "without any OMB paperwork 
reduction act certification." The anonymous letter goes on to state that "NCUA 
habitually disregards the OMB paper reduction act requirements and frequently 
circumvents the requirements by requiring daily submission of lists of data without use 
of a form." 

We found that NCUA has an active Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA), 44 U.S.C. 3501, et 
seq., submission on file for Form 531 O with the Office of Management and Budget 
(OMS)- OMS approved NCUA's PRA submission for Form 5310 on September 13, 
2007. The approval expires on September 30, 2010. · 

According to Sheila Albin, NCUA's Associate General Counsel (Operations), the agency 
made the changes to Form 531 O in January 2009, so that the information collection 
would conform to very recent Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) 
requirements. Ms. Albin explained that the changes to the form were relatively minor, 
but indicated that the addition of a new section to the form, to track payments systems, 
should have been processed as a revision to the existing form under the PRA. Ms. 
Albin opined further that the new collection might have qualified for an emergency 
clearance, given the current economic situation and the ensuing demands on the 
corporate credit union system. 

1 OMB Control No. 3133-0067. 

1775 Duke Street• Alexandda, Virginia 22314-3428 • 703-518-6350 • 703-518-6349 FAX• oigmail@ncua.gov 

! __ . __ .. _ .. _. ___ . ___ ._ .............. ----·-·"··-----------.. -·-----.. --------.. --.. --·----·---·---·--------.------- ---- -



NCUA's Office of Corporate Credit Unions (OCCU) has indicated that it is in the process 
of assembling a submission to OMB to meet the PRA requirements for the additional 
collection of information on Form 5310. We anticipate that this submission will be 
sufficient to address your referral. 

If further information is required, or if you have any specific questions related to this 
matter, please contact me at (703) 518-6352. 

Sincerely, 

~~~ 
Sharon Separ 
Acting Assistant Inspector General for Investigations 
Counsel to the Inspector General 
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NATIONAL CREDIT UNION AOMIHIStRATION 

· ·Office of the Inspector General 
Inv es tlgatiC>ns D !vision 

INVES'TIGATIVE MEMORANDUM. 

MEMORANDUM TO: Elle. 

FR:OM:· 

. SUBlECT: 

DATE:· 

BACKGROuND . 

MiSuse of Government Email 

June 26, 2009 

( \:,") ('7) .. . .. 
t'o) l"7)(C.J 

On April 23, 2009, the Office ofinspectorGeneral (OIG) received a referral from Mr.. 
And!'ew O'Co!hlell, Assistant Dh:ector, United States Government Acco'Untab;iHty Office 
(GAO) FraudNetOperations, Washington, D.C. The referral was ~ased on an Internet 
su~ssion to GAO's FraudNet(,Hot1ine) from an a.nonyhioussource alleging that "an 
employee from the National Ctedut (sic) Union AdJninistration is. using his/her 
govemment emait aodress to.run a bri$b:i.es$ . .,; .'The referral identified a teiit preparation 
ebusllieSs websi1:<1 .. and included. the providet' s contact 
information as 

.. AcrivrrY 

Upon reviewing the QAO Fm1ldNet referral andthettrferenced Website, Sharon Sep&; 
. Goururel to the lnspectar,General d!)tetrfilned thii~·thJ;lwJ;:psit,einclu.deA tQ.e wiai1 qfan NCl!A. employee, · · ·· · · ···· · ··· ·· , -· · , 

-o°:r.~~et~~9-~:~;-hited.'0JG.l)~ec~:lr·Inv~~~~ wt~e:i 
scheduled to begin work on. June 8, 2.009, would couduct fill inquiry ln:to i;he matlet. 

. Separ submitted the caSe filefo theReportingAgent{RA) within a <lay or.two o~e 
date.. The RA rev1ewed fue webSl'te on Juue 1-0, 2009, and found that PetergonhM by . -

. · tbis time changed the emailcontact information tO:a personal accolll1ton ail 'Pages offue 
· website except force.)ne, The page still coutainfug the NCOA email was "Why.· 

- .- . ' ' ' . 

Thls document ma)/ contain 'sen$itlVE! laW enforcement material, and is the .property of the OIG. ll rttay .not ~e 
coj>led or .reproduGed wttnout writttln parmissl:>n tom lhe OIG.'.This document Is FOR OEl'lCIAL U§E; ONL\'. and 
its disclosure tounaulhOtlzed pers<li\s is stricily prohlblled and. may subject the dlsoloslng parl,y to liability. Publlo 
avallabUiJ:Y to be determlhect under 5 u.s.c. §§ $2, 65Za. · · 
Form· Oi-16b Office of Ille Jnspector Gene rill - lnve51lgaUons 
07/2008 Naliollal Credit Union AdminlstraUon 
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MWuiie of Government Emu., 
June 26, Z009 

.... r The email address on this page was only visible ifth.e reader scrolled 
· doWn. to the lowet portion of the page. · .. · · . · . . . . 

. - - . . . ., . 

On Jll:q.e 17, 2009, the RA spoke with- about this matter •. After infonrting •... ·· 

tha.· •. . .· pe. r·so· .. ··n···a··· l. e.m·.· .. • .. a •. i.l .. w· as ... s·till···.· on. one o.f .. th.··e·W··.e .. ··b ... ijit.t'.P. a.· ge.· .. s-.. · ... · .. ·· .. ·. t.·.o.ld theJl.A fha•. . ~o~ he had alreal'lfdeleted that entire \trea o:tl:'tebpage, priof even to• · · · 

di~. ·cus .... sl ... on··. wi .. ·· tb. Separ .. '.a .. ~.~. . ·. o l.ong .. e.1' of£ .. ·er.· .. ·s th .. e .. senn···· .. · ... ces ad. ·.v····.ertise.~ll.n ... · .. th ..... at~ .. ·. · on ... The RA showed-Ndm\"InstrLictton,No.1235.00 {REV), dated0ctober8, 1997, . · 
·entitled ''Vs~ermnentProperty."~tedtbat whileltdid nptspecilically 

=em.· .. · em.• ·.·b·er···· .··r. e. ad. • .. ing thi ... • .. s Ins.· .•.• tfucti •... o· ·.. ·.co~. see ...• at at. tthe Sta:ndar?s o'f"bmdu .• ctlen .. guage · 
1h the Ulsj:ruct1on would apply · .· se of his goverrunent email address on the . 
~website. The releVa:nt ··· IJU!}ge is as follows: . · .· 

. .. The NCUAhereby authorizes limited personal use ofNCUAgover.oment 
pfoperiyby NCUAemployees as long as such use does not adversely affect an 
employee's perfonnance of official duties; there fa negligtl:ile cost to NCUA; and 
th~ use Iii 11;ot for the benefit of an employee's outside. business inieresw. · 

(Emphasis added.) 

- ....•....••. ·.·.·.· .. -ackn .• ·.ow. led. ed .... tba.·· t t;his .. p. rohibition woul .. d app\·y .. • .. · .. ·· .· usin. g his. go.:vernm. , en.t 
email i)u .·. . .. · webs1te.9a~owledged that as s.oon as Separ rmsed ;tie lSSIJ.e 
with~ei,ilize 1t was a b~de01s1on to i:eference.overnment email on the 
:ve~~at; conseque.n~y~·lllinged aj1 of.the references, to it that evening. -
~d.·1c~ted that.the.on.·e ... rem. auung.ref<·er·. e!lc~.· to~ .. GTJ1A email.· addr. ess,.on ... wha •.. · 
1dent1:fied as an obs.olete page, was an oversight. '-asserted tha.ould remove 

· the last reference to his NCUA email that evening, · · · 

. The RA revieW!Jd th W!lbsite the following day, Juue 18, 
2009, and found no remaiirlng ref'erericeii t · NCUA email address. · 

On July 6, 2009, the RA sent a written roopoi:J.se to O'CollI)ell advisiug h:ini of the 
. disposition orthis matter; 

·STATUS 

This preliminary inquity is closed with~ further action. 

This tiocument may contain sensit!Va law enforcement material, an<l ls lhe proj)el'\Y of the 01(3. It tnay not be . 
copied or reprmtuced Without written permission from the OIG. This document Is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY, and 
lis disclosure lo ·unauthorized persons Is strictly problblt!ld and may subject the dlscJoslng party to liability. Public 
avallabillty to be determined under 5 u.s.c. §§ 552,. 552a., · . .. ·· · 
Form. Ol•16tl OffiCe of ttle Inspector General - lnveatlgallons 
07/2008 Natlonar Credit Unlon Administration 
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National. Credit Union. A.d:tllinistration 

Office of Inspector General· 

JUlyl'l,.2009 

Mr. Andrew O'Connell 
Assistant Director, GAO FraudNet Operations 
Forensic Audits& Special Investigations 
441 G Street, NW, Suite 4T21 
Washington, D.C; 20548 

Re: GAO Referrai • Control No, 53454 . 

Dear Mr: O'Connell: 

This is in response to the abovereferenced complaint forwarded to the National Credit 
Union Admini.sttation (NCUA} Office of Inspector General (OIG) dated April 23, 2009. 
The complaint alleged that an NCUA employee was wasting government resources by 

·using his NCUA email address on aperson, business Website. 

We found that the website in question, did contain. 
several links to a NCUS eman account. The employee Was counse e on the relevant 
NCUA Instruction regarding Use of Government Property and promptly removed all 
references t.NCUA eniail address frorr9Webs1te, 

If further information is required, or if you have any specific questions related to this 
matter, please contact me at .(703) 518,6358. 

Sincerely, 

1'775 D;;ke Street• Ale::<andrla, \'irginia 22314-34~8 • '703·1HS-6.31'i0 • 703·51$·6.349 FAX• oigmail@ncua.go'I' 
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MANAGEMENT IMPLICATION REPORT 

. SubjeaJ: · 

Acctetion. of'Duties Promoti011 i\Ction 

CHARACTilR OF REVIEW 
. . 

Based on a referral to the National Ciedit Union Administration (NCU;\) Office of Inspector 
General (OIG) from NCUA Deputy '.Eiecutive Director Larry F;!Zio, this office initiated an 
investigation into allegations that the NCUA OHR did. n.ot adhere to U.S. Office ()f Personnel 
Management (OPM) regulations and agency policy· in processing . an l!ccretion • of. duties 
promotion action for an OHR Human Resoutces Specialist from the CU-12 to the CU•l 3 level 

·SUMMARY OF REVJEW . 

On July 14, 2009, the r~orting ag®t (RA) met with F!lZio in bis office. FaZ:io bad meirecently 
wi.th OHR employees and h.eard from more than one person that, .fu.October'2007, an OHR 
Hun:tan Resoilrces Specialist received a promotion to the CU· 13 level through an accretiou <>f 
duties .promotionthatwas not handled in the standru:d manner. FaZ:io referred the .maiter to the 
Old: for a determination of whether OHR fullowed appropriate OPM regulations and agency 
policy foreffettittg the accretion of duties pri.imotion action.1 ·· · · · · · · . 

The OIG's ~eview ~f the mattet found that, m accordance with OPM regulations and guidance,. 
. . OHR Should have maintained a better record ofthe promotion action sufficient to reconstruct it. . 

We also found that while OHR adhere1.lto existing agency procedures for documenting accretion 

1 Non'.e of the OHR employees FaZ:io spoke with questioned that the positio11 warranted the 
promotion to the CU~l3 !eve!. Rather, the issue raisaj was wh.e~er the OHR officials. who 
handled the processing ofthe promotion followed appropriate OPM regulations and 'agency 

. policy. The OIG found no reason to challenge theeyaluatlonof and justifieation for the . 
promotion itself Consequently, the OIGrestricted ilt! review t6 OHR's ;idherence to OPM 
regulations l.llld the ade uacy of NCU A lie and rocedures a licable to this e or action. 

Distribution. 
OIGMIRFile 

. :Oavid M. Marquis 
· Exeatitlve Director 

LatryFazio , 
Deputy Executive Director 
Actin,g ;Director OHR · 

Date of.Report: 
Decembe( 16, 7.009 



. 

i 
I 

1 

I 

Mh1-r'.AGEMENt IMPLICATION fui,_JRT .. 

of duties promotion actions, those procedures· did not allow for sufficient reconsb.ilction of the 
action. We recommend, therefo~e, that OHR revise Chapter 3 o.f the NCUAPersonnel Manual to 
delineate more specificallywhat documentatfon llb.ould be maintained for accretion ofduties 
promotion actions. This will allow for a more thorough reconsti:Uction of these actions, as 

· required by OPM, ill the future. . . 

Moreover, we found that fa this qise, the smne individm\1-the employee's supervisor·· 
requested and evaluated the position. While the OrG found that the overall integrity of the . 
evaluation was not ultimately compromised, the failure to separate those funetions raised the 
appearance of a conflii.1: of interest. Consequently, we also recommend that, in the future, when 
OBR is in the position of requesting and evaluating an accretion of duties promotion action for 
an OHR employee, it Should maintain a separation blJtween the respective roles of the supervisor 
requesting the. action and the OHR specialist evaluating the position. · 

FINDINGS 

OPM Regulations 

The OPM regulations at 5 CFR §33 5.103(a) provide that agencies may make promotions when 
"[t]he agency has adppted and is adniinisterina: a program designed to insure a systematic means 
of selection for promotion according to merit." With reg!ll'd to promotion actions generally, 
OPM requires agencies to ''establish procedures for promoting empfoyees that are based on 
merit" and to "maintain a te.tnporary i;ecord ofeach promotion sufficient to allow .rec6nstrpctiou 
of the promotion action." 5 CFR § 335.103(b)(l) and (5), respectively. 

OPM distinguishes between competitive and non-competitive promotion actions. With regard 
to the latter, .OPM permits agencies to: 

· [ a]t thcir discretion except the following action[s] :from competitive procedures of this 
section: 

Apromotion resulting :from Ill! employee's position being classified at a high.er 
grade because of additional duties and responsibilities. 

5 CFR §335.103(c)(2){ii). This is referred to as an "accretion ofduties" promotion and is the 
category which applies to the promotion action that is the suqject of this .review. 

Elsewhere in the regulations and in OPM guidance generally, OPM delineates the types of 
docll!Uentation that shduld be routiriely maintained for non-competitive proll1otion actions. They 
include but are not llinited to the following; 

• Dra& of the new position desociption; 
• A copy of the old position description; 
• . Completed certification and evalu;itio1i doCllll1entation (evaluation statement,deskatidit 

material includ:ing intemews with the supervisor and employee, etc.);· and 
• SF ?2 (Request for Personnel Action). · 

NGUA Inspector Ge11ei;al • InV<:Stigatlons 
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fvLl~AGEMENTIMPLlCATION Ri JRt 

· NCUA Personnel Manual 
. . .. 

Chapter 3 of the NCUA Peraonnel Manual, titled "Merit Prqmotion Plan," describes the policies 
and procedures NCUA observes in selecting employe!lS for advancement to higher-graded 
posH::!ons in the competitive service by competitive examinations. The plan also .describes 
exceptions to competitive promotion procedures. Specifically, 1f 7 of Chapter 3 discusses · 
personnel actions that may be exqepted from the competitive examination reqi:rlrenient. These 
are referred to as "disoretionaryaetions." Paragraph 7.e. provides the following: . 

e. Proltloti<in resulting :from reclassification. NCUAmay noncompetitively promote 
employees whose positions have been classified at a higher grade because of additional 
duties and responsibilities'. Chfui.ges.in the job must be due to the employee's impact on 
the job or evolution of the work performed on theJob over time, and :not the result of a 

· pll!lltted llllUiagement action. 

Paragraph 9 of Chapter 7, titled "Conducting Merit Promotion Examinations," describes OHR' s 
anq Management's responsibilities, resp¢ctively. Paragraph 9.a.6 sets forth OHR's respousibi!ity 
to document the merit promotion process, inolu4ing the· requirement to "maintain records needed 
to reeonstructactions." Finally, the final plll'agraph (, 1:3') of Chapter 7, provides that in the case 
of exoeptionsto the merit promotion plan, the Director, OHR, may approve such exceptions and 
that "[ a)pproval. or disapproval of the justifications for these decisions will be made part of the 
official merit promotion case file." · 

·Evaluation of the Position 

In interviews with various. OHR supervisors and specialists, we)earned that the unusual 
circumstances of this paxticullll' action resulted in the same individual-the emp10yee's . 
supervisor-reguesting the pr0n1otion2 and doing the evaluation work to support it. Normally, 
the supervisor and other OHR specialists informed us,. lhe supervisor requesting the 'accretion of 
·duties promotion. and the OHR specialist conducting the eva111ation are two distinct. individuals, 
even when the action originates in OHR and involves an OHR etnployee. . The swervisor 
~xplained to the RA that throughout 2007, because of the heavywotldoad, O!-lR Was diverting . 
almost all NCUA classjfication/reclassificatioil. work (including accretion l'.>fduties promotions) 
to an outside contractor for processing ... ln this case, the supervisor explained, the then-OHR 
Director3 authorized herJthe superviso:r]--based on her tthe su:pervisor's]more thin a quarter 
century of experience doing federal classification worl<••to handl!l the evaluation and desk audit . 
for thil subject promotion action; The rationale for this arrangement, we lelll'ned, was that it 
would be more expedient for the supervisor requesting the action to do the evaluation because 
she knew firsthand the duties and the evolution of the position at issue, as well as had a wealth of 
classification: experience to draw from. As mentioned above, while we found, no basis for · 
challenging the integrity of the supervisor's evaluation ()f and ultimate justification forthe 
promotion, we believe that the double encumbrance ofroles in one individual raised the 
appearance of a conl'lict of interest and provoked tindue consternation within OHR ranks. 

'Per th.e SF 52. 
~ Foilllet OHR Director Kathy Sachen-Guto .retired in 2009 prio,r to the fune·this matter was refemid to tho OIG. 

NCUA lrispector General - Invesliglltions 
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Nfl~AGEMENT IMPLICATION RBr JRT 

RecordkeX!'ing 

· OE{R specialists explained to us that, in cases.of flon-oompctitivepromotions, OHR does not 
maintain a "merit promotion file" as it does for competitive actions. Rather, specialists informed 
us, the evaluation statement and other documents pertaining to the desk audit of the position, as 
. well as the SF 52, a:re attached to the new position description (PD) for the position, and filed ill 
"PD Books" maintained in OHR. 

ln this. case, as disCUS11ed above, the requesting superv:isbr also evaluated the positi())l. As a ·. 
result, there was no supervisor/employee interview to document. While we understilild that this 
would seem a redundant exercise (because the supervisor was the· evaluator and also knew 
:firsthl.llld the empl0yee's increased responsibilities), normal OHR procedure would have required 
both interviews and the docU1nentatiofl memorializing them, tespectively. . 

The RA also requested any and all docu:merits maintained for the su~ect promotion in order to 
''reconstruct" the action, as required by OPM regu.1ations and N CU A policy. The supervisor and 
other personn.el :>peciallsts informed us that there was no "single" file containing this . 
info1mation. Rather, we were able to obtain, in a piecemeal fashion only, the following · 
documentation: · · · 

• An unsigned draft of a memorandum, dated July 2007, from Sachen"Gute, then. OHR 
Director, to the then-N CU A Executive Director requesting authorization to pursue 
several perso1mel actions in ORR, including the promotion action at :issue herein, with a 
briefjustlfuiation; . . 

• Various emails referring to the promotion for !)nun between OHR l.llld the Office of the 
Executive Director; 

• The new PD for the position; 
• An SF 52 for the position; and 
• A brief evaluation statement 

The RA's review of the PD book revealed oll.ly the oover sheet for the new PD and the PD itself. 
At the time .of her review, the evaluation statement for the positlon had not been appended to the 
PD. Finally, a thorough search of the OHR Director's office and files for additional information, 
including a final version of the July 2007 memo, uncovered no documentation pertaining to the 
~ect action, 

Overall, we foU:tld that OHR's recordkeeping practices for this action were disorganized and 
incomplete, such that it was not possible to sufficiently reconstruct the action. Moreover, the 
RA's cursory review ofthe .PD Book revealed that other PD's filed in the book consisted of 
extremely varied supporting documentation~ome included only the most basic facts about the 
lillassi:l'ication to no records at all for existing positions. · 

DESCRJeTION OF SYSTEMIC DEFICIENCY 

As discussed above, Chapter 3 ofthe NCUA Personnel Manual addresses non-competitive, 
discretiollflfy promotion actions and requires OHR to ''maintain. records needed. to reconstruct 
actions." NCUAPersorinelManual, Ch. 3, 19.a.6. The Personnel Manual does not, however, 

NCUA Inspector Gen"'81-Investigations 
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W....~AGEMENTIMPLICATION R~i JRT 
. . 

· delineatll what types of documents should be produced and maintained to reconBtru.ct accretion 
of duties promotion actions. In the COJ.lfse of our review, we looked at other agencies' 

·· recordkeeping req_uirements for these types of non-competitive promotions, and found that.the 
majority stated spe\lificruly what documents shOUld be produ\;tld and maintained in accretion of 
duties promotion case fil~. Moreover, in the course of our intetvi.ews with OHR personnel and 
our review of OHR tiles, we learned that.in this.case and itJ.general, OHWs recordkeeping 
practices for accretion of duties promotions were inconsistent and incomplete. 

. We also found that OHR lacked a "separation ofduties" policy for effecting accretion of duties 
promotion actions within OHR, especially where fuere were dverlapjiing interests and working 
relationships. This .situation risks replication because the OHR staffcurrently consists of28 · 
employees overall, 4 ofwhlch are; directors/ supervisors, and no more thati 5 of which do 
classi:fication work. The lack of an articulated separation of duties policy resulted in, we believe, . 
unnecessary disseo.sion and disruption ainong OHR staff. 

CORRECTIVE RECOMMENDATION · 
. . . 

·we recommend that the NCUA OHR create more detailed policies and procedurt)S for accretion 
·of duties promotion actions. In particular, the proOOdurl)& should specify: (1) what 
documentation needs to be created and maintained for each action to adequatelyreconStructthe 
process; and (2) where and in what fonnat the documents will be maintained. The procedures 
should be drafted in such a way to ensure the· greatest recordkeeping consistency for this type ()f 
action. Finally, we reeo:ortnend that in the case of accretion ofduties promotion actions for OHR 
t)Ulployees, OHR design a policy to ensure that there is a clear separation of duties between the 
supervisor requestfng the action and the OHR specialist handling the rec1as. sification. . ' - . 

NC\JA Jnapector General <lllvosligatiom> 
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NATIONAL CREDIT UNION ADMINISTRATION 

Office of Inspector General 
· Investigations Division . 

INVESTIGATIVE MEMORANDUM 

MEMORANDUM TO: File 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

DATE: January 20, 201 o 

BACKGROUND 

AcTl\llTY 

On November 2,. 2009, the Reporting· Agent (RA) initiated a prelimiriary inquiry 
.into the matter. This inquiry encompassed interviews with NCUA staff and a 
review of relevant files and documentation. 

1 September 16, 2009, Lettet to 

This doooment may contain sensttlve Jaw enforcement rrialerlal, andls the property ol\he OIG. It may not be 
copied or reproduced wllhout .written pertnlsslon from the ·Of G. This a0cument Is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY, and 
Its disclosure lo unauthorized persons is slr!otly prohibited and may subject the disclosing party to· Jlablllty. l'ubllc 
avallabll . to be determined under 5 u.s.c. §§ 552, ·552a, 
Form 01•16D Office of the Inspector Gen<1ral~ lnvestigalions 
07/2000 National Cra<llt Onion Admiriislratlon 
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Gleim Trent 
January 7, 2009 

l ; 

-~---

On November 1:3, 2Q09, the RA interview ... 
hi;1d discussed media comments - Ith 
..._., betause Wanted •to mak __ aware t a ecaµse o e 
~mate, !'lYe ... · ing · relatml"to Corporate credit Unions ls monitored bY · 
NCU.A, including the_ BoGlrd. In order to adequately tesp~nd to irlquir\es raj$ed by · 
the comments, NCUA has to be prepared. Mo_st Corporate Credit Uriions are 
conscious of. the fact th:atwh:en they go to the press, NCUAis often contact\';ld by 
the_ media for a response. Therefore, most.wm give f\ICUA !:i ''heads up". As al\ 
example rif 1he communication suspected to be fro~ that NCUAwas 

. unaware of priorto seeing it Jn the media; . r~ Iawsuffiled by 
- against officlalS from the farmer _ _ _ __ _ .. _ _ . Deta,lls of the suit 

were reported In th(; press prior to su t even being served. This \eft NCUA 
without the ability to respond with specfficlty fo the allegation in the suit. · · 

AdditionaUy ... denledthlatlllllhad threatened to "not. supp_o~ in _ 
any manner'' and stated tha. dmiOt°Understandwhat suppo~ was·.­
referring to. II pointed to the fact th:at NyUA had another visitscmlµled With · 
-he next week and th:at NGUA continued to monitor chi;lnges b~o 

come into oompliance with the Document pfR~soluticin (DOR) that wame"'"' __ 
subject of the NCUA contact in qu(;stiqn, assigned a newfield ~upervisor 
recently and has a . list and a .. -t asslgne _ _ _ ___ . __ . ._ eir examiner. _ . 

-,,.... point~d outthatln fact, .... could have contacteclll ~~ 
~any ~ther Corporate Credit Uni~ ~o, but !h~--d not'Cal ... 
d1r.eclly becaus-~lt that could be perceived as mbm1 a_ ion. _- _ · · ·. · ·- · · _ 

-· - ' . - _, - -

1 Septerober 16,-Z009., Letter t ..... fto~ 
.· ·.· . ·. . . ·. _.· ,. . ( ~){(p) ~ 

This doaurnent. rnay (l()Jl\ain sensltJve law entol'llemenl material, and Is the property of Iha OIG. It lnay not be 
copied or reproduced wilhoutwrltten permlsWm !tom !he OIG. Thi~ document ls FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY, .and 
Its disclosure to unaulhoriied persons is strtcily prohibited and may sub]ect1)1e disclosing party to(iablley. l'ubllo 

· avallablllfy l\l be delermlned under 5 U .s.c. §§ 552. 5_52a . · 
Form 01"160 . Office af the Inspector Geneial- lnw$1lgatl6ns 
0112000 Natlonlll Credit Union Administration 



-·~---,.~.~---~------· - ~.,,., .. '- --~-
. ~ . ,, 

1 
I, 
I 

j 

I 

Glenn Trent \ · 
·Januitf'Y 7, 2009 

-enie;:I "dell\,lering the message purportedly :from-" that "NCUA · . ·. 
would n t support- in any mannerif I continued to talk with the medla."3 In 

· fa<:;t . Jnted LltthatNCUA continued to suppo~th senior level. 
and regular su ervision co~ make progress on 

• erns> . pined tha 09yld have ~een referring to the 
· possibility that . A wou d dro rom s.hare · uara'ntee. program, The 
· posalbllity had been discussed wl n CUA it . . ontinued. to rnarket the 
Nghe( dividendrate. However, no steps had bee . en to remove them from 
the program. · · 

. ·, 

. The RA reviewed Letter of Understanding and Agreerne 
Credi( Union Administration Board and 

· pertaining to the Temporary Corporate Credi .. ruon Share Guaran ee rog am 
(TCCUSGP),. dated May 29., 2009. The RA found .that NCUA "Board may 
terminate CORPORAIE's participation in the TCCUSGP at any tlme and at 

. BOARP's discretion. Termination will be by written notice Issued to the corporate 
credit union .and published on NCUA's website, and ·the termination wiH be 
effective seven day$ after publicatlon."4 ·As noted above, no action had been 
taken to 1erminat-participation .in the TCCUSGP. . · . 

· flNDINGS 

Based on the results ofthe preliminary inqui.-y, we found insufficient evidence to 
substantiate the allegation of retalii;rtion agains- . . .· 

STATUS 

. This preliminary inquiry is closed with no further action. 

r"' 

0{ 
,f ...... ._; ,.... 
....... ·~ "' ........ ......> 

r'\ 
('\ 

v 

3 September 16, 2009,. Lt1tter to. 
(\:.')(~)~(\:.) C'i) c~ . . . . . . . 

TIJI• dcicumllnt may llontalr1 sensitive Jaw ellforoetnanl mateilal, and is the propertY offhe OIG. It may not be 
copl!ld or reproduc~ witlJout wrlt\en perolisslon from the OIG. This document ls F'OR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. and 
Its dlsolpsure to unllllthorlzed perMns is slrlallY prohllilted and may subject the dlsaloslng party to liability. Public 

· availabllltyto be determined under 6 U.S.C. §§ 552, 552a. · 
Foim 01·160 · Office-Of the Inspector General - lnvestigattons 
0112ooa · N,atlonlll Credit Unton Admlnlslratton 
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NATIONAL CRE[llTUNION ,At)MINISTRATiON 
. Office oflnspe~or General 

lnvestlgat(ons D.ivislon 

INVESTIGATIVE MEMORANDUM 

. · MEMORANDUM TO: File 

FROM: 

SUBJECTS: 

CASE. NUMBER: 09•Pl~R9-16 

DATE: February 22,. 2010 · 

BACKGROUND. 

-st 11, 2009, the OIG ma!lbol( rec~ived the. foflowing complaint from 

I would like to file a complaint of miscondudi!Unethloal behavio; against . 
the following~ · 

. - - -
. . 

Attached t~ the emancotnd)~int ~as an np~erof Recusal," dated January5, 
2009 .~ ... 
' - . ·' ~ 

This document. may-0ontaln se~slflv? .law enfotbement m~terlal, and ·is Iha property 6fthe OIG; It !riay not be 
copied or repiO<Juced without wtltt!ln permission from th& OIG, This document Is FOR OFFICIAL use ONLY. arid 
Its disclosure to onaulhorlz&d persons ls. st~otly .prohibited and may subjecfthe dlsClosing party to llabilll)I: Public 
availabl/lty to ba determined under :5 U.s;o, §§ 552, 552a. . · . A · . 

Farin Pl-160 Office of lh~ lrtspeotot General-lnVll!lflgatlons 
07/2008 National Credit Union Adminlslraijoti: 
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09-Ht9"16 
January 2.9, 2010 

. 
I . . 

(Emphasis added.) 

.' 

\ 

- state. view that under this had every right to file a motion 
fotsUmtnarydlspasition whe. did.·. . .··. also referred to NCUA's May· 
30, 2008, "Notice ofGharges," which reference §747,29(b){1) and the tight of. 
either party to "move at any time for summary disposition in Its favor of all or part 

·.of this proceeding." That Notice provided further that if eJther party moved for 
· summary judgment, the hearing"shaH be held no earlier than sixty(60} days 
following the ALJ's ruling on that motion." 

· . In his pecember 17, 2008 "Order on Notice; thejudge stated that neither .the 
mandate for summary judgment nor for a continuance were "countenanced by 
t. h·e. •Uniform ... Ru.las of Pract.·. ice and .pro.cedu .. re joi.n ... tly ado·p.te.3~. b. th.e fe.cier··.· i;il . . . 
. banking agencies or the NCUA's Rules of Practice.· Judg~stated 
further tha . . .· . . "attempted rule change is inconsistent with NCUA's 
customary practice" and "constitutes an attempt to invalidly amend the NCUA's · 
Rules of Practice and therefore shall not be binding lnthis proceeding." . · 

~ related to the ~bellefthat, based onthis Order, the judge would 
notg('€1nt the continuance motion tha-lanned to file. Consequently, 

· supervisor, NCUA General Counsel Robert Fenner, composed the 
Oecen;iber 17, 2008 BAM. As stated above, the Board voted uhanil')'lously to 
approve the BAM and it was certified b 
December 18, 2008. Accordingly, on Decemb¢r 19, 2008 . . . . . iled a 
motion to contlnue the hearing originaUy scheduled for January 6, 2009. By 
Order dated December 31, 2008, Judg~ denied that motion. 

. . 

P. re { ...... ·· message Info~. ming .us tha.· tBoard unanlmo····sly ... ?P roved 
.by notatlOn vote the Order Continuing the Hearing Date. 
. . --. - ' . . - . -- -

Subsequentl~igned an "OrderCcintinuing Hearing Date" dated · .. 
January 2, 2009, ill.capacity as · · of the Soard. The order 
provided: , · . · 

2 December 18, 2008, email from ~Subject: Notation Vote -.. 
forwarded this emiil'l t'119 on January 2, 2009. · 

This doO(lllJent may COIJlaln sensitive law enforoement material, ,.nd is the property of !he OIG. It mey hot be 
C'1p1ed or rflproduced Without written permission from lh<l OIG. This document is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY, and 
Its disclosure to unauthorized persons Is strlc\ly prohibited and maysul>jeot the disclosing party to liability. Publ\c 
avallab\llfyto be aeterrltined under 5 U.S.C; §§ t;52, 552.a: . , 
Farm 01'16D. cil-0f.fue lnspe<it11rGerieraJ-lnvestlgalions 
07/2008 .National Credit Union Adminlstralion 
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. 09·1"1!.9-16 
January ~9, 2010 
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NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby ORDERED that the evidenfiary hearing 
in this matter Is continued until .at least 60 days fo/lowfng the ALJ's ruling 
on the pending matron for summary disposition. 

.... stated that shortly afterthi~ order was Issued, th~·' .. 
Oi'<ler ofRecusal on Ja-ua 5,,2009. In that Order, Judge11111111119 stated 

.1hat on January 2, 2009 .. .· . .. . ·"while out ofthe office on vacation." called 

·mtt. . . h. e A. LJ'.s] office. t.6 asce· .. ·rta ...•.. i.n w. e.· t·h··.e. r. t.he. he.· aring .... w .. · a .. s. s·.tnl·s·.··C .. ··h. e.qu. le·d. for 'January .6. Upon leamlng that it was, the ALJ stated t1Jrther,~then · 
contactedJhe NCUA eeklng a(lont1)1uance 
order. 1"9recusal o er, JIJ ge . . .. ara. rized~ · 
contacti~as a "verbal ex pa . e . 1scussion". that res~ 
issuance of the January 2, 2009, Order. Judge went on to state: . 

1none fell swoop, based ~nan exparte telepf1dmJ cal/fro ..... 
· ~whowas on vacation, the....._, the NCUA Board 

. ov;;;'lfJf'!fed three uncontested Orde~edALJ. The action 
ofth~tary completely and totally disregards the separation of 
an Agency's prosecutor/al, adjudicaloty, and l!Jppea! functions as 
recognized andrequlred by•ihe APA. It conveys the unmistakable : 
message to the Respondent that the NCUA Board believes the ALJ is a 
mere tool of the agency and is subsetvient t~f in 
directing and control/Ing the course of this adfudlcaticm. ···. ·. . . 

..., objected to this lapguage, stating that it made It seem as iflifwere 
on a tropical island somewhere and picked up the phone to subvert the judge's 
authority. In faci,.explalned; whlleawas on approved leave~as intown 
and not on a vacation that would hav~ecessltated the change h111'e hearing 

·date, as the judge implled, explained further that the. BAM preceded 
• commun1catlory with . . ah there was no way for the ALJ .to be aware 

or .... l th .. e ... BA .. M· I .be· c.aus~ .... t·. ·.·. t.e pub. Uc doc.urne. n ... t. w. ithout .th. at,ba(lkg.· ro. und··· 
informationtheALJ~oplned, .believed that-..thad acted in · 

.9>wn self interest to 'prevail upqq the NGUA Board~n the matter" · 
· 11'i'a order a continua.nee so.Iha. tllllvouldn.ot ha .• ve. ·to return fro .. m vacation forthe 
hearing.-emphaslzed"!ligain thatiJWas In town and would have been 
available~atthe hearing, · · · · · 

~ confirme~account of the i~suance of the Orde~r,: · · . 
~ tha9o~he orderwas purely administrative. . ere\y 

signed the orcre'r'as approved by the Board Vote of December 18, 200 I as . 
. · required in.capacity as the · f the Board. · 

This oocument may contain sensitive law enforcement material,. and ls 1he property ·of the OIG •. I\ may· not be 
copied or repr\Xluced without wrtlten permission from the OlG. This document is fOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY, and 
rts disclosure to unauthorized persons. is slrlctly prohibited E\lld may subject the disclosing party to liability. Ptl.bllc 
availability to lie determined under 5 U.S.C. § ·552, 552a. 
Form Ol-1 BO Office of the Inspector General_: Investigations 
07/2008 N-.nlonal Credit Union ActmlnlslralI'bn 
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Janumy 49, 2010 

J 

·.·· ...•...•.... · .· . tate.eliefthat the type of NCUA internal communication. 
an~ng.i"ged in did not cons~itute a prohibited ex parte communication. 
5x ~murncations are defined 1n 12 C.F.R §749.9(a) as: · · 

. . . 

[a]ny material oral or written communicat(o/1 relevant to the merits of an 
adjudicatory proceeding that was. neither on the record nor on reasonable 
prior notice to all parties that takes place between.~ 

(ii) 

An interested person outside the NCUA (Including such person's · · 
counsel); and . . . . . . •.. . .. · 
rhe administrative law Judge handling that proceeding, the NCUA 
Board, or a decisional ef7)p/oyee. 

(Emphasis added.) 

· We adduced no evidence to support the conclusiontha~ and . · · · 
. ~mmunications ronstituted prohibited ex pa~nications. The 
~tlons neither went to the merits of the matter, nor Involved an · 
interested person outside the agency. Moreover, it is noteworthy that the ALJ 
had aw di.sposal, the ability to administer sanctions i9>eueved a prohibited 
ex parte communication had occurred, an.id not · . · .. 

FINDINGS 

The OIG's inquiry into this JT1att.er did not.find any evidimce of misconduct or 
unethical .behavior by · 

This document may contain sensitive law enfOrooment material, and ls the property <>I Iha OIG. It !Tlay not be 
copied or reproduced without wrllten permission from the OIG. This document Is FOR OFF\CIAL USE ONhV, and 
Its disclosure to unauthorl2Eid persons l$ strl()!ly prohibited. and may subject the disclosing party to liability. Public 
avallablllly to be detef!l11ned under 5 U,S.C, §§ 652, 552a. 
Form Olc16D Office Oflhe Inspector.General-Investigations 
0712008 · National Credit Union Administration . 
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NATIONAL CREDIT UNION ADMINISTRATION 
Office of Inspector General 

Investigations Division 

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

. DATE OF REPORT: August 18, 2010 

CASE NUMBER: 

CASE TITLE: 

VIOLATIONS: 

09-l-R9-11 

(~(..,.) ( c) 
(b)CG) 

The Executive Branch Financial Disclosure, Quallfied Trusts, 
and Certificates of Divestiture, 5 CFR Part 2634, Subpart !­
Confidential Financial Disclosure Reports 

Standards of Ethical Conduct for Employees of the 
Executive Branch - Basic Obllgations of Public Service, 
5 CFR §§ 2635.101 (a) and (b)(1 ), (12), (14) 

DISTRIBUTION: . CASE AGENT: APPROVED: 

Chief Infonnation Officer Douglas 
Verner 

Executive Director David Marquis 

OHR Director Lorraine Phillips (Signature) 

William A. DeSarno 
Inspector General 
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NO PORTION O~ THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE 
INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. THIS REPORT IS MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A 
NEED TO KNOW !lASIS. 
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REPORT OF INVESTIGAT16, •. 
, ) 
\.-ASE NUMBER: 09·l·R9·11 

BACKGROUND 

also alleged on the SAR that in late 2007 ~ as co­
borrowers, applied for a Une of credit (LOG) and a cre~1t union 
informed the RA that these were personal loans, not member business loans.­
indicated that it approved the LOG application for $30,000 and the credit card for 
$20,000 based o stated monthly gross incomes, respectively, The 
SAR reported further proceeded almost immediately to withdraw funds 
from the LOG and to make cas advances on the credit card.1 The SAR stated that 

1 The SAR stated that: 

[a]ccount records show tba~tilized the :LOC by transferripg $22, 003.82 to 
.hecking account, then with an 11Dtllediate cash withdrawal of $15,000 from. 

NO PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE 
INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. THIS REPORT JS MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A 
NEED TO KNOW BASIS. 
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REPORT OF INVESTIGATIOt. \, .. ~E NUMBER: 09·1-R9-11 

-"made infrequent payments·o. loans." The SAR also indicated tha­
creditUnion account showed no activity and was, in fact, closed on January 15, 2009. 
Nevertheless- concluded that..-itas co-borrowers, owed the 

- a~g total loan amo~fthe date the SAR WEIS · 
~ifically, the SAR alleged that "loan fraud may have been committed on the 
,_. loans by the Intentional misstatement of Income." The SAR alleged 
~. .i ase. d. on. th. e ~. s ected false informat1ion provided on the nu.merous loan 
applications submitted by~· "a total of $194,046.00 in loans were 
granted by the . · · . · 

Based on the above allegations, the OIG Initiated an inquiry Into a potential violation by 9:it 18 U.S.C. § 1344, Bank Fraud. · 

On August 3, 2009, the RA met wit 
Ws office In . . . . 9exPlalned that 

rece1 1ai"law enforcement Inquiry from the FBI for accounts held by · · 
. stated that examinat~on o-!oan activity }mplicatec9'~d -
as discussed above. - supplied th~ith photocopies of documents 1ncr1i'C1'l'ii9 
credit union rnernbers"Fiip"appllcations, loan applications and checks. (Exhibit 2) 

Confidential Financial Disclosure Reports/Questionnaire for Public Trust Positions 

The OIG's investigation into the SAR allegations led it to revie~official filings of· 
{1) United States Office of Government Ethics (OGE) Form 450, Confidential Financial 
Disclosure Report; and (2) SF 85P, Questionnaire for Public Trust Positions. The OIG · 
subsequently expanded its investigation to include issues which might have constituted 
a violation of 18 U.S.C. § 1001, False Statements, based on infotmatio~provlded 
on these forms. As such, the OIG also considered administrative and ei'ii'iCm violations 
tied to federal employees' obligation to truthfully report information on official. 
documents. 

At the RA's request, 
(OGC), provided the RA wltn copfes 0 OG "Forms450 and 450-A, ' 
respectively, for the reporting periods from 2001 through the latest one signed on 

cbecking.-then withdrew!!iiithe remaioin $7 ,003,32 in the form of a cashier's 
check which was made payable to . . . This check appears to be endorsed 
by both-{~ic}. and was negonate a e Sunttust Bank. 

SAR (Exhibit 1) at 3. 
'SAR (Exhibit 1) at 4. 
i OGE Optional Form 450"A, entitled Confidential Certificate of No New Interests (Executive 
Branch), may be used by federal employees in lieµ of the OGE Form 450 when the employee 
can certify that he/she has no new interests since their last OGE Form 450 filing. 

NO PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY tlE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE 
INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. THIS REPORT IS MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A 
NEED TO KNOW BASIS. 
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February 24, 201 o. (Exhibit 3). ln s_ eeking ~tus o~-· most recent background 
and security clearance, the RA learned tha~as overdue in com leting an SF 85P 
to begin the process to_ updat• clearance .. Consequently , Human 
Resources Specialist, NCUA OTFl'ce of.Human Resources (0 conta e and 
ha~omplete an up to date SF 85P .• did so and certified the accuracy and 
compreteness of the SF 85P on May 7, 201o"." (Exhibit 4). At the RA's request, OHR 
also arranged for the Federal Investigative Services, Office of Personnel Management 
(OPM) to provide a current Credit Report fo-. OPM produced a Credit Report 
dated May 25, 2010. (Exhiblt5). The credit"Clie'ck report showed that when the report 
was ru'n on May 25, 201~wed more than $1,000,000 in accounts that have gone 
to: collection or foreclosure:""f\ll"of the debts detailed on the credit report were owed to 
financial institutions. 

Taxation Records and Legal Judgments 

In conducting the investigation, the RA obtained the following additional documentation: 

1. Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation records for two limited liability 
companies (LLC) established bvmi.and others: (1)~; and (2).-. 

- •4 (Exhibit 6) ,.._ . . . 1lllJ!l!!lll!ll 

2. Two judgments againsW issued by the Circu1t Court of · 
as follows: -

a. on Aprl~?· the court entered a judgment agains-as Defendant, in 
favor 01~, in the amount of $224,651.43; and · 

b. on February 12, 2010, the court entered a Judgment against• as 
Defendant in favor of Suntrust Bank in the amount of $58,oorn. (Exhibit 7) 

3. _ _ _ ax records for two propertie 
for fiscal years 2004- 2011 6 and 

or fiscal years 2007 - 2011.....:..where- interc angea · y identified each a. 
primary address (Exhibit 8 . Speclfically,~rto July 2008,. reported the · · 
address a . as.principal r~sidenc~. After July2008, .. 
reported the address as. principal residence. --- · 

4 The Articles of Organization for indicate that it was formed on July 14, 2005, 
for "operation as a forcprofit Company associated with 

· · " The Articles of Organization for indicate 
004, for "operation as a for-profit Company assoc ated with 

NO PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUCED WJTHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE 
INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVE;STIGATIONS. THIS REPORT IS MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A 
NEED TO KNOW BASIS. 
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REPORT OF INVESTIGATlo\. L.JE NUMBER: 09·1·R9·11 

4. A p .. nd· foreclosure action on th~ property which named both-
an n as the owners and resid~ce of Intent to Foreclose is dated 
May , 2009. The foreclosure action stated the outstanding debt on the property as 

· $574,356.56. This file contains a Refinance Deed of Trust, executed b-and 
-non October 25, 20076

. (Exhibit 9) . . 

In examining the Information contained In records listed just above, the RA found that 
they did not comport with informatio-provided on his OGE Forms 450 andasF 
85P. For example, I-owned two properties during any given rE?portlng periocr,"there 
was a presumption that one of them was a real estate investment, which.should 
have reported as an asset on the OGE Form 450. Likewise, the SF 85P ~ed the filer 
to report all residences for the preceding seven years. -eported only th~ 

address as his residence during the designated tlme periods. . 

Moreover, Part Ill of the OGE 450-0utside Positions-requires filers to report 
compensated and uncompensated outside positions. The instructions for completing 
the form define outside positions as including "officer, director, employee, trustee, 
general partner, proprietor, representative, executor or consultant of any ... 
corporation, partnership •.• or other business entity." Although the 

· · cords as well as corporate filings with the 
. I I • '• "'' ~ .,·.,. organizing member and partner in both 

.. reported neither on. OGE Forms 450. 

Finally, Section 22 of the SF 85P, Your Financial Record, Question (a) asks: "In the 
last 7 years, have you , or a company over which you exercised some control, filed for 
bankruptcy, been declared bankrupt, been subject to a tax lieri, or had legal judgment 
rendered against you for a debi?"-answered "no" to this question . 

.. suspected false statements and conoealment of financial interests on the OGE 
Forms 450 and the SF 85P are potential violations of 18 U.S.C. §1001, False 
Stateme ts. The deciaratlon on mortgage application documents that the property on 

wa~principal residence could also constitute a violation of 18 U.S.C. 
1344, Bank Fraud. 

Assistant United States Attorney Contacts 

,Assistant United States Attorney (AUSA) (Criminal), 
.on four occasions to discuss the patentlal 

6 The loan amount being refinanced totaled $406, 070. 22. 

NO PORllON OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE 
INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. THIS REPORT IS MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A 
NEED TO KNOW BASIS. 

5 

("' 

~i 
v {'I 

(""">~ 
4J 
v 
........... 
("\ 
v 



REPORT OF lNVESTIGAT1b,. . 
{ I . 

vASE NUMBER: 09·l·R9·11 

April 27, 2010 · 

On April 27, 2.010 the RA telepho.icall briefed AUSA .·on the following issues: (1) 
the loan applications co-signed b s co-borrower at ; and (2) the 
suspicion th~ may have.falsifie or intentionally omitte .1n ormation on9JGE 
Forms 450 .. AIIBA.declined prosecution on the loan application fraud basm o­
belief that the investigation could not likely develop sufficient evidence to prosecute. 

With regard to the OGE Forms 450, the RA and AUS failure to 
report the following on the OGE Forms 450: (1) th ; and (2) the 
two business entities .for whlch~as an organizing member an general ~er. 
The RA and AUS-lso discusse'd~utstanding debts and whether~as 
obliged to report them. AUSA-pre'S'Sed" doubt that9'as required to report the 
debts on the OGE Form 450 because one of the reporting exceptions included "a loan 
from a financial institution or business entity granted on terms made available to the 
general public.• Moreover, the AUSA opined that the OGE Form 450 instructions were 
equivocal e~. u. h to likely preclude successful pr.osecution for a fal.se statement 
violation o~failure to report the second property ownership as well as the outside 
business interests. Consequently, A~SAmalso declined prosecution on the .issu~s 
related t~ OGE 450 filings, advisedlhe RA to pursue the matters administratively, 
and authorized the use of Kai kines warnings on these issues. 

April 30, 2010 

During this telephonic conversation, the RA discussed with AUS original 
membership application on file at On November 9, 20 pp lied for 
membership at._ based on ela ionship with~ho was already a 
member. The RA learned tha had joined the C~ In the box on the 
application asking fo~ rela ions 1p with-(who was sponsoring .. 
membership), the writre'\i"response appears tDmnten "whited out." The RA sought 
the original, unredacted application fro~ at-, but learned that the credit 
union no longer maintained that inforrnatiO'rlThe~able to find evidence that 

- an~were either immediate family members or household members, as 
~.t un~qui.red for membership eligibility" AUS-eclined prosecution on 
this issue and authorized the use of Kalklnes warnmgs. · . 

May 15, 2010 

The RA aga-·n s oke telephonically with AUS.on May 15, 2010. The RA informed 
AUSAa th ortlSF 85P, only listed two o•debts along with the additional 
comme"l'l! "TH . (sic} are quite a lot due to busineS'STnvestments. See credit report." 
The RA further lnforme<J9tha-had answered "No" to the question: "In the last 7 
years, have you, or a coil!l'l8ny over which you exercised some control, ftl~d for 
bankruptcy, been declared bankrupt, been subject to a tax lien, or had legal judgment 

NO PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE 
INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF lNVESTlGATIONS. THIS REPORT IS MADE' AVAILABLE ONLY ON A. 
NEED TO KNOW BASIS. . 

6 

0 ro 
Q .._, 
v~ 

~'--" 
..._,/ 

r'\ 
("\ 

v 



I 
i 

i 

REPORT OF INVESTIGAT1&,. . ' . N \,..,(SE UMBER: 09·l·R9·11 

rendered against you for a debt?'' The RA described the two judgments entered against 
Amn favll!!r o and~, .respectively. Finally, th9; RA Informed the 
~Atha · a listed o~ss aaprlmary residence on the SF 85P, 
even thoug ere are multiple sources showing"mat he claimed a second residence 
during the seven year time frame.covered by the Questionnaire. ASU~ated that . 

9would not rule out prosecution o-.inder 18 USC §1001 for the imepancies on 
W SF 85P pending further developiil'm!'of the case. 

July 13, 2010 

The RA consulted telephonicallywlth AUS~gairi on July 13, 2010 regarding . 
lnformatio~rovided on his SF 85P. lti"'m&ition to refreshing the AUSA's memory 
on evidence previously developed, the RA advised the results of the credit check 
run by OPM. The RA also informed AUS urin conversation tha-d 
obtained the Refinance Deed of Trust for th roperty, which . 
executed as co-borrower wit,._· Because 1s a so con icted with wh lsted 
as9primary address on the~. the.RA inqulred whether he would be 1 e · sted 
in ~ecuting this discrepancy as a loan fraud charge. 

Finally, the RA informed AUS/8ha19ad announced to the head of the agency 
.intention to retire In August~O. .. . . . 

Aus..iaand the RA discussed the potential for prosecution and agreed that it was in 
the besririterest of.he overnment for the cas. e t.o proceed as an administrative 
investigation. AUS therefore declined prosecution on the potential false 
statements case (18 C §1001) related t.SF 85P as well as the loan fraud 
charge related lo the Refinance Deed. AU uthorized Kalkines warnings to be 
issued at the tim-was interviewed. 

In conclusion, ASU~eclined to pursue prosecution cWon any of the Federal 
charges considered alilT' authorized the issuance of Kai kines warnings for the RA's 
interview o-

DETAILS 

The RA interv. iewe~ on July 21, 2010, and f.ollowed-up With additional questions on 
July 28,. 2010. The l't!'r'read aloud the Kalkines warning as~ollowed onaown 
copy.- confirmed tha-understood the warning and t~igned it. (Exm'l'!it 10) · 
The R~ce-undef"'mh. . · . 

llil stated tha-has worked for NCUA for more than 30 years and that he previously 
'WOrl'<ed for the i1rilted States Postal Service and, prior to that, the Veterans 
Administration. 

NO PORTION OF 'THIS REPORT·MAY BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE 
INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. THIS REPORT IS MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A 
NEED TO KNOW BASIS. 
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REPORT OF INVESTIGATIO\,_ l..SE NUMBER: 09·1·R9·11 

stated tha. has lived i for the past 10 years at th .. 
dress. The. RA aske -o ex lain the property lo. ca. ted at . 

xplained that a tended the house they contracted 
· o e u1 o to serv as an nves · ent property, but during · 
constructio was having marital problems andlldecided to move onto the 
property as soon as enough of the canst. ruction was completed.Jlmreported that 
although .. did not move lnto the house until early 200f, eciarea it as• 
perrn.anentresldence o.n the Refinan.ce Loan documents .execut.ed in OCll'i'5er 2007,7 

based o~n. tent. to relocate there. Mie orted tha only lived in the p·ro. pe. rty for 
a few morl!m befo.e .returned to th ad · ss. Subsequently• 
stated, artne moved in and egan paying the mortgage. coU'miot 
rememM they e e. din the property at the same .time. If they 9\ltindicated, it 
wa.s only very briefly. Accordlng..!Q8 neither at this time nor at any otii~r time was 
the property generating lncome.~ted tha-did not include this address o­
SF 85P becausllived in the house for such a"!l'fort period of time,. · 
ackno~ledge. d tha · probably.should have.include. d it. .. tate<miust did not think 
It was important. also explained tha~onsldered a5'1i'fg OG~hethe-should 
include it on his 0 form 450 as a repomTOle asset, but since it never genel'§ied any 
incomeadid not feel it needed to be reported; 9admitted that it was an oversight 
and stuPiclliy. 1m5tated tha.did not take these'rorms very seriously. . 

7 The original loan for the property was a construction loan. The Refinance Deed of Trust 
retired the construction loan. 
8 As mentioned above,~ and-s co-borrowers, applied for these loans as personal. 
loans, not member busmess loans. See, supra, at p. 2. . 

NO PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE 
INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. THIS REPORT IS MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A 
NEED TO KNOW BASIS. 

8. 



i. 

~ 
! 
i 
I , 

i l 

REioRT OF INVESTIGATth .. i ' ' -.ASE NUMBER: 09·l•R9·11 

~tated tha.did not pay attesto the income amount~ claimed on the 
""ro'an applicatlon~$25,000/molith).-ind!cated tha• only concern was the 

accuracy of the information.eported on the loan apPilCations .• stated that has no \. 
idea whether-var earned $25,000 per month . 

• ndicated tha·f-·na\I re.allzed ro.bably in late 2008, tha.t ~he busines. ·swas 
unraveling and felt tha · and were not accounting for th~rofits properly. 
In early 2009A ended lvement in . At that tim ate. 
stopped any fwther monetary investment in the business, changed the. cks at the . 
business office, and removed the furniture . 

.imtand ~ere eligible to jointly apply for the LOG and the credit card a ... 
~ because they were both members at the CU. As mentioned above,~oined"trre · 
credit union in November 2007 based on ll"elationship with-w~ad been a 
member since 2003. Shortly afteranembership application was approved-and 
-sought the personal loan and' the credit card. As part of this investigation, the 
~red into whether~raudulently claimed a.membership application that 
-lgible for menib"6'fShlP based on a family or household relationship wlth 

As discussed above, in the box on the application asking f~ relationship with · 
-· the written response appears to have been ''whited ouf' or o,:Vise 
~d. The RA aske~ha.originally entered in that box.~res!jded 
that.id not remember JTSever knew what was written there, and said tha . did 
not ~ive any t~ought to it at the.time.aaffirmed.tha.ha? .no famfly or household 
relationship with._. .• indlcatITT!'That1ld1d not spernf1oally remember 
completing the apPJjCaiioii, although. affirmed that the signature was. 

OGE Forms 450 and 450-A · 

The RA asked~6ad never reported . as an outside interest on 
-OGE 450 or 450-A forms ... iterated wha-had said about the residence: the 
15U$iness was not makin.oney anc9)ust did nofthink it was important enough to 
report. The RA asked If . nderst~ the purpose for reporting on the Financial . 

. 
Dis .. closure Form.s. . ta e hat •. n· e.w th.at lt.wa. s to rule out con. fUcts of1nterest. 

•explained tha elieved that since.was a silent partner an~was 
never profitable, . • 1d not need to report it ~o stated tha-~t 
give the to.rm enough thought and had notgive119nswers serious thought. 

The RA then asked about . - appeared genuinely confused and stated 
tha-id not remember having esfabllshedthat company~ut said th. at. 
must have since the Articles of Organization the RA showe-lia.signature. The 

NO PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE 
INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. THIS REPORT IS MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A 
NEED TO KNOW BASIS. 
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1 ... ,.;SE NUMBER: 09·l~R9·11. 

RA pointed out the company had been established for the purpose of designing, · 
building, selling and developing real property and asked.-, if·n~ had built 
th~ home under the LLC or, alternatively,Tn1heir individual capacities. 

- ~ company had not been used and that the financing had all been as 
inaivlduals. '9l stated that.never reported it on the Forms 450 becaus.did not 
even remember that the company existed and had never done any business under its 
auspices. 

SF 85P, Questionnaire for Public Trust Positions 

The RA then aske~bout section 22 of the SF 85P, "Your Financial Record." .. 
read question (a) which asked: "In the last 7 years, have you, or a company over which 
you exercised some control, filed for bankruptcy, been declared bankrupt, been subject 
to a tax lien, or had legal judgment rendered against you for a debt?" The RA showed 
-the 1.Wo Notices of Confessed Judgment served on him in April 2010. Wll 
'""Bcl<nowledged that11had been served with these notices. ahought thafW'Fien. · 
filled out the SF 85~ad not yet been served with the notices, but that.lso didn't 
look closely at the form. The RA pointed out that both notices were served in April 201 O 
and tha-.sF 85P was certified online in May 2010 .• reiterated tha.probably 
had not para close enough attention to the questions and tha. didn't take the form ~ 
~~~~~h: ~ 

In concWi\on-admitted.id not take either reporting obligation seriously. 
Rather.just quickly filled out the form.was asked to complete without giving 
much thought to the completeness of his answers or the purpose of the forms. The RA 
told.that it wa.option to provide a written statement. . · · 

-came.~he RA's office a short time later to offer some a~tional clarification .• 
stated Iha-had brain surgery in 2005 and again in 2008.9 •felt that gett!'n 
involved in the businesses and loans was probably affected by the surgeries felt 
"out of it" at the time. llstated his belief Iha.memory and judgment were a acted 
at the time. 

FINDINGS 

The investigation revealed tha~mitted reportable information on his OGE Forms 
450 and SF 85P, However, the investigation did not develop evidence to conclude that 

-did so knowingly and willfully, as required for a criminal false statements violation.10 

"'Wm'i' regard to the requirement to report the outside interests on the OGE Form 450, the 

9 There is evidence to substantiate tha.did indeed und~rgo two sttrgeries, in 2005 and 
2008, for a brain tumor. 
IO 18 u.s.c. § 1001. 

NO PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUCED.WITHOUTTHE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE 
INSPECTOR GENt:RAL OR bl RECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. THIS REPORT IS MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A 
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investigation found tha~ statements tha. derived no profit from the business 
investments, and that.ad a good faith bellef tha.as not required to disclose the 
Information as a result; were credible. Likewise, the investigation concluded thalm 
explanations regarding-ailure to report the-.ai address on .F 85P . 
were credible and, theremre, also do not rise t~false statements violation. 
In both cases, by1&own admission, •failed to give the proper consideration to. 
obligation to file the forms to best of.ability. . . · · . 

On the other hand, as a senior level manager and a federal employee of over 40 years 
standing-should have striven to understand and fulfill his obligation to disclose 
personal financial interests "to .ensure integrity in the Federal Government by 
demonstrating that they are able to carry out their duties without compromising the 
public trusl" 5 CFR §2634.104(a). While the investigation did not substantiate all of the 
elements of a ·criminal false statements violation, the evidence developed does support 
a conclusion !ha-failed to comply with filing procedures regarding report contents 
when.mittediiiTci'iTnation necessary for the agency to conduct a relevant conflict of 
interest review. 5 CFR § 2€)34.907. In filini:mmost recent OGE Form 450 (for filing 
year 2009), OGC affirmatively offered addit\Oiiiii assistance t-in completing the · · 
report, after the OIG pointed out to OGC that on.the 2009 form, as well as on forms for 

. previous years.- had failed to complete entire portions of the reports. Moreover, as 
mentioned preVl'O'Us'ry,. had many years experience completing the forms and had 
received the same detailed agency guidance that was made available to all confidential 
filers. · 

That said, the investigation found evidence demonstrating that the NCUA OGC's 
confidential financial reporting review process was inconsistent and inefficiently 
administered. As a result, the OIG will consider a proactive review of the NCUA's 
confidential financial reporting review process in the future. 

With regard to the charge tha- may have falsified information on the origina­
FCU membership application form, the investigation could neither conclusively 
substantiate nor disprove whether. lied abaUSelatlonship t~-the 
basis for membership eligibility. · · · 

The Investigation did conclude that. actions violated ethical standards of conduct 
for Federal employees. Specifically, failure to report reportable assets and 
liabilities, as well as outside Interests, on nfidential financial disclosure report 
violated Executive Branch Financial Disclosure, Qualified Trusts, and Certificates of 
Divestiture 5 CFR Part 2634, Subpart I, which outlines the responsibilities of filers of 
confidential financial reports. · 

Moreover, the investigation concluded tha~violated the Standards of Ethical 
Gonductfor Employees of the Executive afiifiCh, 5 CFR § 2635.10.1 (a} and (b }(1 ), 
(b)(12), and (b)(14)-Basic Obligations of Public Service. Federal employees fulfill the 

NO PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE 
INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. THIS REPORT IS MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A 
NEED TO.KNOW BASIS. 
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trust placed .. in. th·e·m by ad. he.in· eneral pn.·nciples.of ethical conduct a. s we.II as · (lo) Z~)) 
specific ethical standards. I case, •ailed to "satisfy in good faith .. ,.st 
financial obligations and fail o avoid "actn!is creating the appearance th. at . as] 
violating the law or the ethical standards." 5CFR § 2635.101(b)(12) and (b)( · . 

In· reviewing the circumstances surrounding--.,,iolations and determining whether 
disciplinary action Is warranted, due consid~ should be given to the "Douglas• 
factors,11 The "Douglas" factors are the pertinent mitigating and aggravating factors that 
must be considered by the responsible agency official(s) before proposing or deciding 
on a particular disciplinary measure or penalty. 

11 See Douglas v. Veteran's Administration, 5 MSPR 280, 5 MSPB 313 (1981). 

NO PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE 
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NATIONAL CREDIT UNION ADMINISTRATION 

Offlce ofthe Inspector ~eneral . · 
Investigations Dlvl.sion 

INVESTIGAtlVE MEMORANDUM 

.·MEMORANDUM TO: File 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

DATE: November22; 2010 

BACKGROUND 

'f ' - - - ' ': Email dated October 2:>, 2009 -
From 
To; 

Subj 

d ~.Loss Prevention] 
~er, Loss Prevention & Recovery] 
i;esident/CEO] . 
<ms in Response to My Inquiry . 

Y oi.i are not \>eing truthful wi.th me about responding tonry fuqulzy, rather you have placed an order for 
· reposse>lsion. X ·cannot prevent you fu>m taldng this action; however, if you agree to accept thevohicle as 
fnll payment, I will arrange ~odts pickup. (The vehide fa in ex:ocllent condition.)-sU. me 
for a defici<mcy balance, I will cOljllter sru; for damages. . . · . . . . .. ·. . . . · · 

I was sn examiner at and am aware of illegal lending practices. lam also aware of required 
consumer disclosure . failed to provide. h you did not provide me wi.th my complete file, 
you will be r;>quired to providei "'' wolhs other mfoimation, when I jlle mY oounter-<;Jahn, Ifl were 
you, rwould ooruiiil.t wi.th th. e ~dlt uni~'s s~ety bond holder ....... · · practices were systomic and. 
therefore groun<ls for a class action for 'ltolatmg Reglllation Z snd~A. · · . 

This. document may contain sensitive law enforcement matertai.-and JS the property bf the OJG, It may not be 
copied or reproduced with.out wrltien pennls$1on from the OIG. This documenUs. l'OR OFFICIAL USE ONL V, and 
its disclosure to unauthorlZed persons Is strictly prohibited and may subject the ·disclosing party to liablJJty .. · Public 
avaflability to be dstermliled under 5 u.s.c, §§ 552, 552a. ·.. .. . ·· · · . · 
Form Ol"16D Office of the Inspector .General - Investigations · 
07/2008 National Credit Union Administration 
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violation of the Standards of Ethical Conduct for Employees for the Executive 
Branen. 

ACTIVITY 

On August 23, 2010 the Reporting Agent (RA) Initiated an Investigation into the 
allegations. This inquiry encompassed issuing a subpoena, records revlewand 
lntervie~ With Credit Union personnel. · 

The review showed tha~ opened an account with 
Union · J on December 11, 2007. on December 31, 2007 
approv · for a car loan in the amount of frffy two ·thousand, nine hun. re 

nine. t .. Y·. -.save. n do· 11·.a. rs .... and s.ilcty·. -five ce. nts ($~.· 2 9. 97.65), The. assets o·. f ....... ·. ·. · ·.· · 
were purchased on September 26, 2008 by.....-edei"al Credit Union . 
---. . -.stopped m.akin ·. ayrnent$ on the loan after.he pa· men1 
~ ~ccording to a CoUeciorWitn ·· 1Nho 
spoke with-concemJlll.a<lelinquent oan, wh~found to be 
condescend'iii'QSrid mea'90i0not feel intimidated by ... 11or di . feel that 

......,as uslngaiosltkin at the National Credit Union Administration (NCUA). 
In fact, •.did not even realize that~as an employee bf NCUA until 
sometime after their conversations. 

, Employee Relations Specialist in the Office of Human 
Resources supplied the RA with documentation that ~II be retiring 
from NCUA on December 31, 201 o. . · · · 

Based on information obtai~ed from these sources, we found no corroborating 
evidence 1hat · used his position to influence his financial 
transaction with···· redit Union. · 

STATUS 

This investigation is closed with no further action. 

If accepting the vehicle as full payment ii! acceptable, we can make the appropriate !ll'rangemoots. 

This document may contain sens\tlve law enforcement malaria" and Is the property of \he OIG. It may not be 
oopled or reproduced without written permlsslon from the 0\G. This document is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY and 
Its disclosure to unauthorized persons Is slrict!Y prohibited 11nd may subject the disclosing party to llabllil.y. Pt;blio 
availabl\lly lo be determined under 5 llS. 0. § 552, 552a. · 
f'orm 0~160 Office of the Inspector General- lnvestlgattons 
07/2008 · · National Cre\11\ Union Admlnletralion 
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CASE TITLE: 
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May 16, 2011 
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The information developed in this investigation could neither conclusively substantiate nor 
disprove the allegations . 
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REPORT OF INVESTIGATION . CASE NUMBER: 10·l·R3-10 

BACKGROUND 

- submitted a memorandum, dated December 20, 2010 to ... ., •. 
-....rafleging essentially the following: On December 2, 2010, · 
~emale manager about a meeting with one of ~ubordina e ma gars, 
also female. During the .course of the conversation~asked"'W'Fiich person 18would be 
meeting with concerning foreclosures. When told, · urned to the manager ml'd asked if 
she was "the glrl with ., ." and then made a gestur indicating large breasts. During the 
same conversation, -also entered into a conversation about the Civil W1>r and 
indicated that his fam'ilYflaC!' owned slaves and that he felt the country should have stayed 
split. . . 

puring the same time frame, - had a conversation with another senior manager 
about students funding college "l)y"'Serving in the military;· · He stated that .they could join 
the military for college funds unless they were homosexuals or "queer." During the course 
of the investigation, the reporting agent (RA) discovered that - made the same 
gesture in reference to the foreclosures manager to this.. se~anager as well. 
(Attachment 1 ) · · 

During subsequent conversations with .. she indicated that the. Vice President· of 
it had also had conversations with - that he found unprofessional. 

The RA· interviewed the three 3) tt ·em loyees Identified by 

DETAILS .. 

NO PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE . 
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REPORT OF INvESTIGATION CASE NUMBER: 1O·l·R3·10 

rep.rted talked about the closing of · · · , ii!··. that examiners had · . 1 was no 
. a n 1m, ·· · ·. . ted that Haase had gone into additional detail . 

Including talking about tlie e aminers,i!ut ·id not remember specifics. 8'Jad been 
uncomfortalile with the conversation. . e that the entire conversation m "odd and 
unusual" and did not feel it was approp ate for the exam situation. · . · 

. sked to review the outside audit, the auditing eompany,~ 
requested that-gree to confidentiality restrictions. B~ 

eywere reques in that.the audit pr~ct be treated as confidential information under 
the Freedom of Information Act or similar laws and regulations and tha-· . receive 
written notice before audit documentation (or copies thereof) be releas . . ers. 
According to ~ould.ot a· ree to the confidentiality restrictions and 
asserted that~ sue and require them to bring the audit re ort to 
NCUA headquarters in Alexandria w1 hou. t. restrictions: - indicated tha 
eventually called the Offlc~eral Counsel who ag~e restrictions.: 

·continued to "bad mouth"-in what .. considered a very unprofess1ona 
manner. · · . · . . · 

. has loan participations that were purchased from 
expressed concern that these loans 

carry a higher risk due to the fact that 
· · and when they 

greed and 

The RA asked __ r If he h.d an . further information tha•. felt w. ·as important to th.e · 

wanted made available to hi . 1 undreds hlgh'l\g'i'ited. r aske~ if he was 
investigation . ..-acwed that had brought •a vlje. on . list of documents that he 

sure that he wanted all of the documents, because wh11e · a no obie6'iioiisio 

ill .Ing them9ilt It was muc.h more. tha.n could betev1e ed dun.·ngt.he examination. 
lndicateditiat lje did want all of the documents which- felt was related to 

. . ct tha.t .was being. extremely thorough due to his one.a .ns wit. h the failure of. 

!I·. Wli1 e understood this concern.Ii. s. frustrated with the time wasted 
aff gettl . . e documents ready when came back later to say that, in · 

act, did not need all of the highlighted documen s,. · 

~r closed by saying that.~ had given •assessments of his -fellow 
examiners, t. alklng about one ilrPartl.cular who vm-rom Ke. ntuc~.ios1.nua that he 
was a "hick." As it turns out,~r worked in the same town, ~y, as 

NO PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUCED WITHOl.ff THE txPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE 
INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. THIS REPORT IS MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A 
NEED TO KNOW BASIS. 
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REPORT OF INVESTIGATION CASE NUMBER: 10·1-R3-10 

the examiner in question and was fammar with the examiner'. ~o tol~that · 
.needed to "go babysit my staff." . · · . . · 

Upon questioning,-r reported.found -examination to be thoroz.. · 
appropriate and fair; however1.und manyorwersonal intera.ctlons with .. to 
be very unprofessional. 

The .second inappropriate encounter happened when .. sked about 
foreclosure and delinquencies. -told him at was the 
person to ask for those question~onse se. his s o a gesture 
indicating a woman with large breasts and as ed if that was - -
confirmed, yes, and ended the conversation because It made .uncom . br.---~..,., 

The RA asked ~bout the examination· recess. · elated that there were 
some problems"With"bu'S'lhess loans in 
but they went over each of them and were able to settle all of the issues. 
that ove.rall he felt - asked for reasonable things and that the· exam a 

· but fair. · . 

report 
ndicated 
been hard 

NO PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE 
INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. TMIS REPORT IS MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A 
NEED TO KNOW BASIS .. 
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· REPORT OF INVESTIGATION CASE NUMBER: 10·i·R3·10 

meeting between-n~as unaware of the gesture made by ..... ·.·· .. 

-reported a second incident when - was standing in the doorway ofillriliili. 
~ing about his fan)ily. - stated t~alked about slavery and shared With 
.. that his family had owned s'laveS. He went on to say that he felt the North and South 
Tould have stayed split. - . found the conversation to be very ·odd and was most 
uncomfortable because an 'Arrican-American woman works In a cubicle just outsid~. · 
office and hoped the woman had not overheard and been hu~ 
offended. · 

,_went on to say that· had never experienced anything like these comments 
~d tha-found to be less professional than~as accustomed to 
during examina'lroiis. In a , ound him to be "chatty'-eiml'ch took-attention 
from work. Prior to this examination had never dealt with him In perstrShe further 
stated that9was relieved to be tol at-r, who •found to be very 
professionaT.'Would be the lead examiner fo~ar's exrm'rnation. 

-.,_.as interviewed under oath on March 31, 2011. Also present, In addition to the 
~re NCUA National Treasury.Employees Union (NTEU) · 

represent . 1ve; el, NTEU; and 
,_OIG . 

Prior to' the start of the interview, .. informed us that since his surgery he cannot 
regulate his body temperature, as if he has menopause, therefore he might need to stop 
and put on or take off his sweater. The reporting RA assured him that accommodations 
would be made.~ later asked him about the appropriateness of the comment, 
considering all o~participants in the interview were women. lated his 
wife thought it was funny, so he did not think it would be offensive.. pointed 
out that this was a business setting:911<1galn stated he just thoug 1 was a funny 
oomm~ . · · . 

-reporte.d he had.been an examiner since November 9 1986.1 Hec.onfirmed that 
~ been the lead examiner on the most recent on. The RA 
explained that the OIG received a complaint from - · about his conduct while at 
the credit union puring the examination. The RA fu er explained that the complaint. 
included reports from three managers at 

The RA told .• hat •. reported }inappro 
examination of . tated tha e 
about .. I till e cou no recall having discus e 

W•lemployment records conflrmed that he was trired by NCUA on .November 9, 1986. 

NO PORTION 01' THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTI-IORIZATION OF THE 
INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. THIS REPORT IS MADE AVAILAl3LE ONLY ON A 
NEED TO KNOW BASIS. 
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REPORT OF INVESTIGATION CASE NUMBER: 10·1·R3·10 

The RA then aske-· · · to explain a dispute with- regarding the outside audit 
and if he had threatene o. sue~--tat~e had not threatened. to. sue 

- He said that-h~se . .1 with a Jetter requiring his agreement to 
"m'P111'eir outside aud~entlal. He was coricemed apout agreeing to this stipulation 
and faxed the agreement to in the Division of . 
Supervision in Region 3.2 He s a e . t a . e even ua y receive permission to agree to 
the requirements, but that it was too late in the examination so he was not able to review 
the outside audit at that time.3 

. 

The RA · asked about loan participations purchased by •. I. •• 
Specifically, - expressed concern that these loan.s were a high ris . due to the fact 
that many or!lre"'loans were made to and that some of t ... 

111 lea e that he remembere 
discussing t 1s 1ssl.le an . hat he considered it to be a· valid concern. He was then asked 
if he remembered discussing a where the 

and if he said, ou now 
al . e 1d niiiiiiii· t remember givin that speci 1c examp e and den.ie 

e statement about . · 
. . . 

The RA then asked about the large request for documents made t~ during the 
examination. - explained that he used a program written by a~examiner to 
perform a "datmmb" on the AIRES download. He said he never asked for documents 
to .support the larger list. ~ denied having changed the request a-eported. 
Rather, he stated he had"li'i9h\'ighted the list from the beginning to Ide · e loans he 
wanted supporting documents for. · 

The RA told.-that-r reported he_,ad given assessments of his fellow 
examiners, ~abour=':in particular wh~om Kentucky and insinuating that h.e 
was a "hick" and had separately indicated the needed to "go babysit my staff.'' -­
stated that the examiner from Kentucky was a Certified Public Accountant (CPA) thafhe 
put in charge of the call reports. He indicated that he felt the examiner was extremely 
competent. He went on to say he could not imagine having those conversations and that 
"mayb~udgment was clouded by his son's suicide." · . · 

2 The RA presented -with an undated fax found in the AIRES files for the -examlriation. 
The fax was directed !'ms mail, attention ~th the notation, ''Plea$e ~st sentence In 

.. 

the memo. Oo I have NCUA's permission to . . .. workpapers [sic]? Thank You, 1 . . ; ." The 
memo was also included in the fax. -confirmed that he sent the fax. 

3 The confidential section of the AIRES report included a detailed account of the issues with the audit 
review. 

NO PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUCED WITHC)UTTHE·EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF 11-IE 
INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. THIS REPORT IS MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A 
NEED TO KNOW BASIS. . 
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REPORT OF INVESTIGATION CASE NUMBER: 10·1·R3·10 

When told tha~ reported-regularly c!!lme intomciffice and closed the door 
just to talk and1ha't11ie conversatrOri'S'Were not relevant butTrmead disru tive t · 
productivity- responded he did not think he had been in office oo mu , 
that it had· p~business; He did indicate tha hey nad talked about 
motorcycles because-is interested in Harley-Davidson motorcycles.-stated 
that he would engage 1n conversation with credit union managers as ne~ make 
them comfortable and establish. rapport. 

T.he RA related a conversati s. reporte .. b ·h.er. e the two.miwere alo.ne in 
the lunch room near office. a . een looking at s~t loans which · 
were part of responsibility an · e -commented that he did not 
understand how anyone could not afford colle~ they were queer because 
otherwise they could join the military like his nephew to PaY for college. - stated he 
did not recall having that conversation. - said he does not believe ~nversation 
ever took place as he would not dlscumminess in public places (like the lunchroom) 
because ·others could overhear. · He confirmed that multiple members of his family have 
served In the military, including his nephew, who he believed had used military benefits to 
pay for college. 

The RA explained that!'!. . had reported that -ad frequent conta.ct with-
because the examiners use office to store documents because .• oor Joe~ 
the door to the conference di t. ·mnfirmed this and stated • they also used 
-- office for the same pu se. The RA related - claim that while 
~the doorway .of her office lked about slave~ared with _,at 
his fa.mil had owned slaves and that he said the North and SoUth should have~yed 
split. labeled the claim as "bizarre" as he has bi-racia.1 grandkids. He said that he 
did no emember having that conversation regarding slavery. However, when pressed 

. he stated that he could have talked about his family owning slaves because, being 
southern, he would talk about his family if asked and his family had owned slaves. He 
stated that does not make intellectual sense to have suggested that the North and South 
should nave stayed split. He reiterated that he did nof recall the conversation. 

r 
0 

·v 

that the last issue had been reported separately by both L 
T eyeach indicated that at different times- told them he 

nee e o s ea o e --..r and when they identified - a~ 
~; he made a gest~ a woman with large breasts as a w~ 

iaemilY'. .tt hat he was thinking of th. e right p. erson .. _,. ·further said after giving him a 
questioning look he stated, "It's OK my daug=-rs"T'arge' too. - stated that 
-- is super obese but that he had not made any hand gestu~also did not 
'm!Tny conversation about his daughter being well .endowed. He explained that he 
often carried a pad of paper to take notes and a pen in his pocket and maybe someone 
could have mistaken his removal of the pen as a gesture. 

NO PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE 
INSPECTOR G.ENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVE.STIGATIONS. THIS REPORT IS MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A 
NEED TO KNOW BASIS. 
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REPORT OF INVESTIGATION CASE NUMBER: 10·1·R3-10 

The RA questioned why two managers would independently report having the same 
interaction w~then requested to meet ·alone with., a .. rid .. 

- and~he conference room. . . . · 

When the interview continued, the RA repeated the question regarding why two managers 
would report the same .experience, separately demonstrating the same gesture. He 
stated that maybe the credit union did not want him there as. he has a reputation as a 
bulldog and for beillg thorough: He went on to say th · officials try to control 
the regulatora and that the state is softer on them. routinely asked to have 
Items excluded from the exam. The only other time a cred union had requested he 
exclude: items, it was having major problems. He explained that the examination was f!ve 
weeks long and he felt that he might have been close to finding fraud. 

then asked for another break to speak privately with the union representatives. 
gain left the conference room. 

Upon resuming the interview, 91cided that he had heard "chatter" from other credit 
unions that - was not trustworthy. He talked about -being in a band 
and using "p~e RA asked if he mea~ and he co~he did. He went 
on to say that others in the industry reported-would try to get •"tentacles' into 
you and lacked a conscience . 

• closed by saying that he felt something m<ijor was going on because-controls 
everything. He also. felt that.-, the internal auditor, was not l'OlioWiiig proper 
~roced. ures. - s~ he had discussed his concerns with his then-SA 
-'and in the cm'T!kl'ential section of the AIRES report.4 ·· 

. . 

-On April 6, 2011, the RA interviewed. Supervisory Examiner (SE) _--~ 
provid .. ed documentation of is.s.ues~ had d~r~ation. ~. mecr~ . 
October .29, 2010, discussing the .mrnrrssue wlt~ expressed concern that 

. -

NO PORTION OF THfS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUfHORIZATION OF THE 
INSPECTOR.GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. THIS REPORT IS l\llADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A 
NEED TO KNOW BASIS. 
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REPORT OF INVESTIGATION CASE NUMBER: 10·l·R3'10 

... 
On April 8, 2.011, the RA interviewed romthe9' 

~stated he has known liB for 2.0 or 21 years, and they have worked together · 
frequently, having collaborate~.ceven exa. ms Jn 2010 alone.•.. stated tha81i:· orke. d 
on the ~amln.ion with-in 2010. -aid thaT'iio one told of any 
inappro~ior by du~.mg e examinatTlrn"' and tha9-iad not w essed 
any inappropriate conduct. urther stated .ad never heardTsee~ act 
inappropriately. · · · 

FINDINGS 

In reviewing this allegation, all of the statements were analyzed for credibility and 
consistency. While none of the individual comments or actions allegedly made during the 
exam of- had independent witnesses;- did confirm portions of the 
conversat~estion. In addition, two managers separately reported a nearly 
identical interaction wit~ · . · · 

The lnfOrmation developed in this investigation could neither conclusively substantiate nor 
disprove the allegations. Nevertheless, between the credibility of the statements made by 
credit union officials and-partial confirmation of some of those statements,. the 
investigation reasonably ~ specter that-conduct at the credit union was 
questionable, if not outright Inappropriate and pro essional. As a CU-12 Examiner, 
.. s conduct towards· and interactions with credit union officials should be above 

reproach. ·· · 

.NO PORilON OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE 
INSPECTOR GEN,ERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. THIS REPORT.IS MADE AVAii-ABLE ONLY ON A 
NEED TO KNOW BASIS: 
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REPORT OF INVESTIGATION CASE NUMBER: 10·l·R3·10 
( 'o){G:>) ~ ( \,,.) ("?) (c j 

In reviewing the circumstances surrounding.-mactions and determining whether 
disciplinary action ls warranted, due consld~ould be given to the "Douglas" 
factors.5 The "Douglas" factors are the pertinent mitigating and aggravating factors that 
must be considered by the responsible agency official(s) before proposing or deciding on 
a particular disciplinary measure or penalty. 

6 See Douglas v. Veteran's Administration, 5 MSPR 280, 5 MSPB 313 (1981). 

NO PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORlZATION OF THE 
INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. THIS REPORT IS MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A 
NEED TO KNOW BASIS, 
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NATION.AL CREDIT UNION .ADMINISTRATION 
Office of lnsp~ctor General · 

lnvestigatio'ns Division · 

REPORT Of: INVESTIGATION 

DATE OF REPOfff: .· · March 28, 2011 

· 1 "l-R9·04. · CASE NUMBER: 

CASE TITLE: 

VIOLATIONS: 

·Office of t11e Cfilef Financial Officer 

Standar:dsofE.thicalConductlorE.mployees of the . 
E.xeoutiVe E3ranoh -Use of Gov~rnment Property, 
5CFR §§ 263$.704 . . . .. . . . 
NCUA Collective. Bargaining Agreement Articl.e 14, Se.ction 
18 .. Government-Issued Charge Card . . . . .... 
NCUA Collective Bargaining AgreementArticle 9, Section 6 . 
-Transportation Subsidies · 

. SYNOPSIS 

·. On M<irch_J5 201 t,tl]e Office of lpspf)qtor General (OIG) received a referr<ll from 
,pffice oftl]e ChiefFinanciaf Officer 

( . . · , regarding the poasji:Jle mlsll!lf) oi .agovernrnent,)s~ued JP Morgan Chi;ise 
(Chase) charge C<Jfd by who is. the -

. Th~ d1G i~~estlg~ted the referratand deterrit!ned.thatlllllilhad rriisllse.card in ·. . 
violation ofagency policy. The investigation also foun~did notaccurafely . . 

:3b~~~· ::rm~~~~~:n~~:~0:J~ft1~~~[1~1~~7~o~a:~~rtb~ep'6~~~~ -~}~~1~~Jr;nsit 
written statement for inclusion ln this report · . · ... · .· . .· · ··; · . . · . 

I>ISTRISlJTION: CASii AGENT: . APPROVED: 

ChieffliMnoialOfficer Mary Ann 
Woods6n · 

Executive Director David Marquis 

OHR Dirtll'tor Lorr;Une Phillips 

William A. DeSjil'J)o 
Dfo:ctor ol!tnV,eStfgations ·•. · .Inspector General 

l~ .. ····.· 
· .. ·(S1· e)· ·. ·. 

NO PORTIONOFTHIS REPORT MAY BE REPRObliCED WfTHOUT)HE EXRRESS AUTHORJzATJON Of THE 
. INSPECTOR GENERA,L OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTlGATiONS. THIS REPORT IS MADE iWAJLABLE ONLY ON A 
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CASE NOl'!'fBER: 11·l·R9·04 

BACKGROUND 

' .... provided lhe OIG with records related to charge card. use b..... The 

s.pr·e.ad.shee•. ·.· .pr.ovided··. con···ta. in·e.d t·.ra··· .nsac.tio. ns.fro·m· .F. e.br··.uary 2. O·. 0···9···t·~ .. tou.· ..... ·.a .... n ... uary 2011 supplied by JP Morgan Chase (Chase). -also pro\/!deci-travel 
voucners for the years 200~ - 2011. The OIG limited Its review to transactions made in· 
2009, 2010, and 2011, the period in which Chase has beert ttie lssuE)r for NCUA'stravel 

· canj program. }he records Indicated 1hat'lllll& may have. u.ed ,government" . 
Issued Ctiase VISA for \.ina.utho.rized purpo~ile reviewing . . charges on 

-travel cards, the OIG also diticovered thatllllllhad noJ,£r'operlytrac ed the days 
· iii.used public transportation, resulting in an overpayment of-ransit subsidy. . 

PMorga[l Relationship Mana(Jer .Feideral Card 
Sb . · ions provt · e. e ... epo. ng · gent with access to the Chase SmartPay system to . 
produce reports relevant to this investigation. 

On March. 17, 2011, the OlG presented e\/!dence ollllllpotential theft and misuse 
of his travel card for prosecutorial consideration to the United States AttorneYs Office . 
· (USAO), EaSl:eni District of Virginia. On March 21, 2011, the OlG presented facts 
· concernin~verstatement of his transit subsidy reimbursement on •travel . 
vouchers t~O. After deterrriiriing thaUhis investigation dldnot meet'Wie offioo's 
investigative threshold in b6th lhstanqes, Assistant United States Attorney .... 
declined crl.mlnal prosecution and authorized use of Kalklnes Warnings. · 

DETAILS 

On March 23, 2011, the OIG Interviewed . . .. . . and followed-up with additional 

gu. El~.tlo. n.s· v .. ·'a· .. ernail .... ·.The. Re. port.in9.J_. .• "". e.nt (RA).··.r·e·· a.··. d.•. alo. ud.the·l< .. ·.alkln·e. s. wa. rning as - followed on-own copy. ·• ·. irmed that& understood the warning 
"'a1id1ii6n slgried the'70'mi. (EXHlBlT 1) . was then Placed under oath. . 

- - - '--.-. -' - - - ' 

-. was presented with state.1)1.~ t o o ernment-issued Chase travel 
charge cards, account numbe nd~ 
The statements are dated from February 2009 through Feb~d to 
classify the transactions,,_,spontaneously stated .the last official NCUA travel 
ohargi:is were for the NOUA Regional Conference hefd in Orlando; Ft.. during AprH2010. 

-reviewed the statements and highlighted in yellow all transactions that wer~ 

1 
.. had two account numbers because.all et was stolen in. Nov(Jlllbet 2009. -ported 1't stolen to 
tM J'rince William County POllce ~attmeu:t on Novem.ber 21, 2009.8Jso reported the: toss to JP Morgan 
Challe along with providing an affidavit of credit card frmid for three (3) transactions. (EXHIBIT 2). w~s 
subsequently iBsued a new travcl card. · · · 

No PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REF'RODUCEDWITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATIONOF THE 
INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIREOTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. THIS REPORT IS MADE AW\ILABLE ONLY ON A 
N!:ED TO KNOW BASIS. . . . 
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REPORT OF INVE$TIGAT10» 

· personEIJ cnar9f}s andhighl!ghted in gr~en all transactions that we.re NCUA authorized .. 
charges,Z-treated payments made on the account differently throughout the . 
s~l'l!flentrirmlme cas13~id not hjghl_lght the payment tra\isaqfiotJli ~ome• 
hlg.·IJ.!!2.,~t.ied in .. yellow.and···onbihe.~rs1.1gh. lighted in gr.,e. en. However1iiiiijnct1cated · 
that~as responsible for making ~II oi the payments. {E~HlBIT ~) ·· · · •. · · · · . 

. . . ' 

. }h~ OIG anafysls ofthe Chase st;'ltements ~nd transaction rep0rt revealedth~ 
1nit1ated transactions, forboth pen=;cmal and business related expenses for twetJty·four .· 
thousand, eight hundred and eighty~orie dollars and seventy-six cents ($24,881,76) ..... . 
during the time period covered PY lhe investigation. Of these total tr;'lnsactlons,-

. identified over four 11undred (400) transactions wjth a.total valueqf twenty-two · · · ·· ·· · .·. 
thousand, six hundred and thirty-nine dollars andtwenty•one cents ($22,639.21}as 
personal expenses, eidehtified thirty"flvetransactionstotaling two thousand, two 
hundred and forty-two dollars andfif!y~flve cents ($2,242.55) as cherges related to 
official .government travel. . OUhe personal charges, neariy tl!m thouS'and dona~ were 
(lash disbursements from Automated Teller Machines \ATMs) and related fees. The ·· · 
majoritY of the remaining personal transaot(ons represented fbe following categories: 
gasoline, groceries, Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority(Jv1etro) expenses 
not related to travel, warehouse storage, wireless· and cable, utilities, Wal~Mart. . . 
purchases, restaurants, drug stores, perspnal hotel stays and parking in the NCLIA 
garage. .There were Infrequent additional tran$actiomrin various categories~ 
made payments during this period equaling sixteen t11ousand, fifty-six dollars and forty­
seven cents ($16,056.47).-. advised that •sad the Chase: charge card to 
cover everyday household ~d personal travel .• alsci reported useofthe card 
foruhauthori;z;ed expenses, such as a rental car and additional hotel rooms,. during . 
authorized NCUA travel. (EXHIBIT 4) · · · 

. . The 01$ reviewed~tr$vel vouchers for 2009.through ;:1011 focusi11g ontwo ·. 
points: •claim on March 5, 201 o .for reimbursement for a plane ticket for seven · . . 
hundred frfty-nlne dollars anti fotlycents ($759.40); tha-· taterrescheduledfor a 

· · lowe.r price.Jind transitsuj:)sldy rejmbur5ements claimed .. • roUg • • utthe investigative . . 
period ... confirmed tha~ad subtnitt,ed the chan es containedonttie reports, 
statitJg thatt11erwere"dafinltely-a!l"l~git travel vouchers." taied.that.ad never 

fi.1 ... le.· d ...... fo·.r·r ...• e.lrn.b.ur·s.· \l .. m ... e .. nt.·i· o·r .... a. n·.y·o·f···· .. aP· ·. e. rso·n· a.[b··h·a·.·rg· e.·.s .... ·.·. . .·.·.· ... · ... ·· ·n···i·t.ialed. each···pag·e .. to · · , ack110.wledge tha-ad revrewecTa'tid confirmed that u n1 ed each voucher. · · . 

-

verifiedtha-ad filed the March 5th.claim .1:1tlcl dld .not c:Qrrect rt wher9 .·. . . .· 
c !". ged th.eticket. .• tated it.was ar o.· ve .. rsig.ht. ottm .. ·.·. p.a.ct. •further stated ma •.. · 

. would be happy to pay back any excess cherges: {E){Fi1en 5p· . . . ' . . 

.. was presented with $ spreadsheet ~reated by the RA based on the number of 

. .i One of the cblirge4-ctaimed as bu&lness related was ;for $f44,00 by LXR BUENA V1Sl'A PAIACE LK 
• BUEJlfAVSTA FLWil:bJlllatrivaidate of April 18, 2010. ·•· clarifiect via emalldated MarCh 25, 201ll:bat 
• ''overlooked thil ex.pense• when highlighting l:be !il:a\ . · .. and confirmed this was for the exira nigh •. 
stayed after the ·conference;.oncluded, "Tbis expense was personal ~d !Covered it.• . . . . . .. 

NO F'Ofl.TION OF THlS REPOfl.T MAY BE REPRODUCED wrtHDUTTf!E EXPRESS AUTHORiZA TION OF THE .. 
INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGAtJONS. THIS REPORT IS MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A 
NEED TO KNOW BASIS. 



i 

I 
! 

1 
' j 

.\ 

I 

i 
I ' . 
t 
I 
I. 

' - ._. I 

RePORT OF INVESTIGATIO~ 
.\ 
CAsENlJMBER: 11·1·R9·04 

. . . . . . . . .. - . - . . . . 

.iif.~~-~~~-~~li~:~'5'.: •.. 
Ma··· ·n .. age.·m· e. n.·t·S·y·s· te .. m .... ·(··.E· .. TA. MS .. ~ .. t hie. h·d·e·t·a·il~·.· ·.·'·.e·a···v·ef.ro.rn. Ja·n.ua .... rJ ...... 1 •. 2 ... ·o .. 0.9th .. r·.·oyg.h 
M.··. ~.r¢.h 1.8 .• ,2.·01·1···.· ... ·· (EX. H·.l·B. IT. ~)···· .. ·.in .. d.icated.tthh.aanFl ..... e.··ET. A.M· S~y.·.s· t.e .. m.wa$.aco.·rre.~.· .. ·'1,._c .·. · .. 

..:a·c· ~k~.g.t~~~ .. ~f·!l ..... be.·e·r~.··.·v.td. a·.a. ~. • ... 1ti·a.I~~. tte.t·h~ ~ .. ~.o.tra·rt· hs·T··tt·h· re·e·.· :.· .. · b~~~~=.~~ ... ··· .. · . r·a·v·· ~l:-.. u .. ·.cher: -ridicated.tha-liecked a calendar atthe eD~h~~-~d,then. · 
subtracted thedayslllwasout of the office on leave.- !indj;he RA reviewed the 
report and atthqughtnetransit subsidy requests did not aWvays correspond with the · 

n .. u.m .• be .. ·r. o·.f w. orkd. ay··· s. m .. in .. us t .. h .. e ... d .. a'f.i s.• ·p·f.· le. a.ve-. . . .. · .. ?.·t .. ook··.·.;·t .. h .. ·e·. y ... w. e·· ... r ... e .. · ... c· lo·s· e .. T ... he. re . . were a few occurrences whe1 a. [ . reque~~s·ther191l could. t;lave actually . 
claimed. The RA asked i.yer tr!~dto accoun~ for the days tha. drove to the .. . 
Central Office andparked ln tile parking garage since that would rn~i.r:i tha• had not 

.tak.en .. p· u .. blic.·tra··.n·. s. it.'.· .. ·.r· epl ... 'e.dt·h·a· t.• .. h.ad. n. o·.··t ... T·. heRA.sh···o·.w. e ... ~.·... •· · · .... cillective Bargaining Agreement (CBA) Artlcre ~.and asked •was awa~ctjon 12, .. · 
Transit Su~siciY~ .nitialed ac~nowledgement and'a~sed thattllvas aware of the 
policy.··· as.then \ihownf\rticle 9, Compensation and Benefiti;; Section 6, . . 

Tr.anspo. a ton .. ub~l·d .... Jes.; ·-. . .·· . . .ackn·ow.. le·.·dg.ed t ... h·.a;···.1 ..... k.n· e .. w the ·ru.1.es .... · .. W. er. a.the. re, ·• · · but that lhad not read th~ly; The RA pointe · · t that the agreement ·. . · 
specmca !;lays, "The Agency wm continue to reimburse non-field employees for the 
a,ctual cost of p~blic. transportation to· and from an Agency~provided workspace to Jbe 

e:ict. en. t. pe·. r. m .. · .. i .. t.·.t·e ..... d. b .•. y t. h .. e· 1.nte·. rna. I Rev·e.·n·u ... e ... ·.$··. e. rv.·. ice .... (IRS~·· .... · .··"· ... · ( .•. Em .... P .. h. a.sis .. a. d·.d ...•• ed .• ) .. ··•··.•.··.·•. . .· ··.· .. · initialed that 9iad read the policy .• statedthat .· s not awareJht:ims . o . 
have·s· ubtra?trc!I' ... 1 the d.a·y-.. . caine t.ow. orl<. but .. · park in .. the gar.~ge. -~elie.d that . 
• could claim transit subs1d)i' for any clay that. came to the office. • said, "I'll be 
happy to reimburse the Agenc.y foroverpayrnerits I may have received .. " (EXHIBIT 7) 

....... ckn~wledge~xtensive underStanding 9f the regulations co~erlng theuse 
of l:I.goVerrtment~issued travel card. The RA.showed •• l J acopY of CBA Article 14, 
Travel and. Expense Reimbursement, Section 18 .. (3overnr:nent Issued Charge Card 
and ~~ked if•:vasrarnmar withthlsprov!sidn. ( afflrrnedtha.as aware of this 
ProV\sion and initialed the 0)PY of the ruJe .. (EXHIBIT 7) The RA also presented · · . 
-_. with a copy oHhe Chase CardholderAgt-eement. "lllllfstated thattlhad . . . · 
r.~. v ... a .. a qopy \t\fith each. ;card-.V.~s. '.·ss~ed by C~ase a11d. lnitiale·d· th.e a .. aree. rnent · 

•...... ta·. t··e• dth .. a· t•. · .. 1 n. f!W. • .. •·· .. a. s rml' .... ·aa .. l ... '.9w. ed···t·o·.··use·. hist. ravel. o.harge .... · .. c ... ·a··· .. ;d··.·. for. p. e.rs .. · .. o~al expenses. The~ also msented~1th a copy of a Power Pomt presentation, 
titled Training -Travel Cards Do's afld Oon'ts, last updated on Septemher 18, 2009. 
The.RAobtaln.edthe.pn;'lsent.ation from the NCUA Intranet {NCUA Central)vla the 

.·· Office of the Chief Financial ·Officer (OCFO) site; )Jqder. the New ExarrtinerTrajning -. · 
Level 1 section of the QCFO flreseqtatlon Tab •... · onfirmed tha(facreated the · 
presentation and tha.sed it during new examiner training. 'lliackrtowledg~g that 
one ofthe sllges stateif"DON'T use yourtravel cnar1;1e card fdr personal use! • 
initialed the presentation to confirm.nowledge, of the. dqcument and its contents. 
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The RA also showe~printouts generated by the General Servl.ce Administration 
(GSA) showi,ngthe smartPay session. attended at the Conferences in 2009 and.·.. · 
201 O. The RA asked lf .the sessions covered fraud training and best prq.ctlces.Jllt 
said thatthe trainlrtg did cover those topics .• initialed confirming that" had · · •.·. · 
attended the .sessions as reported by GSA. (EXHIBIT 8) · 

The RA an···. ·.·.·· ·· .. · · . · addressed the NOUA policy on ATM usage for travel cards. The 
RA provide .·. .. . - a memo• authored, dated April 23, 2009, with the subjectUne, 
Board Member.ATM Access forlnternatlonalTravel. ·The memo details the steps Board 
Members need to take to have ATM access activated during International travel..· The 
RA provide~ notesfrom the transition meeting. held on Wednesday, March 5, 
2008, which.attended. One item discussed during the meeting wasihe policy that 
cardholder accounts would be set up Without ATM access and that NCUAwanted ATM 
access only for international travel. The RA also presented two sets of meeting motes 
from a February 5, 2008, meeting between personnel from NGUA and Chase, again a 
rne.etinf.!Wattended .. One topic included a discussion ?f ATM access. The notes .· 
indicate that ATM access was unnecessary for domestic travel and would only be made 
av·a ... ilable for intetnationa. I trav .. el.··· . . . . , ··. , .. confirm('Jd. t. hatta. . ha. d a.· ttended 1he meeting. s 
between NCUA and Chase and tha . 'ad authored the "?ft'emo. W acknowledged that 

awas aware that N'CUApolicy did no allow for A TM access exceptfor international 
'Wvel. stated, "I take responsibility for what I've done. I'm not denying any wrong 
action. s." ..... '·~.· explain.ad tha. • .. ·.·a.cqulred ac .. cess t.o.A·T· ·.M withd. rawalsby .. a.dding ..• t.he 
Merchant .. ategory Code Groups('l\i1CCGs) that allow ATM access td Y account.• 
denied adding any Merchant Category Codes (MCCs) to existing groups because that 
required coordlnatlon with Chase, The MCCGs TRAVEMER (Travel Emergency) and 
TRAVGASH (Travel Cash) already existed inthe NCUA travel charge system and• 
used fhose codes to gain access. (EXHIBIT 9) 

According t ... · . . . imrnediatesupervisol: ..... ·.. twas tasked with 
creating an agency-wlde 'dellhquency report monthly and a quarterty report detailing . 

~=~=~~!~nu~~~~~ ~:i~1~~=~(~~~i~~tlllf :~6~1r\3 t~hf~e Ch~Jir~~~~~~had 
syste. m,.· ·.· .•.... · a .. ccou.· nt w. as ... p.ast .. ·d.ue durl. ng Fe.brua.ry 2.0 .. 1· ·1.· '. Jan.ua·ry· ·.20. 1. 1. ;. Dec.ember 2010,Sep · m er2010,August2010,andJuly2010;.._wasshownNCUA 
delinquency reports from February .21, 2011, January ~1. December 21, 201 O, 

. . and Septeirlper :?1, 2010, which represented monthstha-card was past due. 
_..said th~fi!move.fonnation before.Issuing these reports ..• r\itialed 

· ~rts for Femfaryand f;lp .. iJlber. Althoug~pverlooked initialril9 the 
. reports for Pec('lmber and Janul!J . ndicatedthatwhenever1W9ard appeared on 

the Ch~rts'if1Wem9ved · . · mation from the agency reports. The RA. · · 
showe~a armputer scr. en shot of the file£; from hisQ: drive'thatdisplayed the . 
dellnqyency reports files. There were no reports for July or August 2010, bot.h months . 
that .·. ,,kl #as delinquent. 9stated that when no one in NCUA was delinque~ 
did not prO(luce any reports ancfthat '!\'he.was the only delinquent accoun* (fir' · 

NO PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY !3E' R~PRODUCED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF Tl-IE 
INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR.OF INV8STl.GATION$, THIS REPORl' IS MADE AVAILA!3LE ONLY ON A 
NEED TO KNOW BASIS. 
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.. not ... P.· ro .. ··d·· ·~_· ... c. e_._···.· .. th····.e·· .... ·r···e ~-.. rt .. · .. ·.·_···_··.·.··.·····.· .... d ..... "'is .. ed_ .. ·t ___ h·a········t.· .. ·.th···.·.··.i··.s_ ... _w_:_· .. a···· .. s.·._.··P .... · .. ro.>b_a_ .. ·b····.'.Y_._ •. ·_··t.·h····.e ... _.ca_·.· ...... ~.-.e. f.·°.·r· ··J.·.·~.ly. a·n·d··· .A.·._._u ___ g_u.· .st.· The.RA informed )1attnere were 11.0 paper copies or electronic files for any. 
quarter!yreports ~ er . e end of 2008,. · · . · • stated thatllitonly produced tha!teport 
in hard copy arid did not keep an electronic fife. -tat~g fff89Was $ure tha ~- ...... ·· · 
Pro<luce_d at. le ___ a ___ s_:t on. e rep. o_rt since. 2_ Q08_, bu .. · tstated .th. al9$. . .. ·· t. o_. pped ·repo .. rting aftet9P .... . 
became delinquent, which first occurred during June 2oillf. (EXHfl3lT 10) · . . -·-, -

The RA reviewed the ,A.ccquntAUdlt {Audit) report generated from Chase fE\COrds .. The 
Audit report dtsplays all .cbal'lge$ made to the two (2) accountsheld b~ The . 
Auditreport reveals'lhf}-flrst card was f}ctlyated on October 03, 2008 (although 

-~~~~~uA~£t11~~~c~::~:qns·.~~~t~=~~~.-~~:ed~6~tinge_the 
hiei.r.at·c··.·h.·y···. o __ .. _·. ··.··. cco_ u_nto. n_ .. _ aim ___ m_ .. b .. _~_1_ .• _ .. toe. c. a·. s .•.. io._n .• ~~.--.·_.·. coo_ ... ·· . .r __ ing· .. o.· t.h. eAu·d·it,_.·_N.o.ve.mber 
18, 2009·. ,_w_ani __ •·.· ... iela.sttim_·. .· •. cc. _ou_nt_··.h·i.era_ r_ch.·y_···_w_. i:i __ s rn_.ocHfied ... b.· y~ .. ·. ·.·· .. · . ·_.·_ .. •.· .. · •. w. h.en It·. was movecifrom CO·accounts .ta-, Th~ed him 
that wher9aaccou was a th · ·· · · · ·• le~not have shown up bh · ·. · .. .. ·~! ~o~!Z~~:~s=~~ !~;te~.h:y, inc ~~1~~ite~~~~~e~6~~~n'l.W1 ~;ated r 
·~nge the hierarchy. N_evertheless, .·. · owledgedtha-had tamt actiqnsto set · r 6 
a cash advance lbnit ahd tq include tHe · .. CCG TRAVEME~d MQCG TRAVCASH on § . ._.. 
v_ a_r.Jo_·_us. acc .. a .. s .. l.on··.s.·to g.iv .. Eml.... .. a .. ·cces .. · s.t·o·.·.·p,;···.TM.ca.· s .. ·h. ad_._v_•_l:ln_c_ .. e·s·:· .· ... · .· ·.J.niti.ale· .. d·· .. s· .e_v··_9c~al of the changes shown onWAudit reporUo acknowledge. that n had made · ·"- · r 

cha·n·g.es·.·; ___ li_o.wev_ ... _ ... ei,9 .•. ·· .( d.id··· no_ .. _t. reoa_n all b··f. the. ins __ .ta~ces .. t.ha····· · .. a ___ d rnad.~_ch.ange~ i·n···· ..J ~ 
-oountan.d di~ recall making changes as. often as •shown on the Au~1t, ... · v "-
. i~~~Z'.-~~~-~~i, n(~~~g~ct1 ~}yone else made the changes cifuibuted £. 
-e~plai~ed \!Vhdahadused his <;ard for personal use eventhPug.was 
aware that it not auth6r1ZE;d •• elated that in•2008. ath.erbecame seriousiY ill and · 

ohly·····.h·a··· d .. ·M.edic .. a_ ... reto .. covertll·.·.e .. t:ne.dic·a· .1 eX .. P· e:nses ..• ·.··.·. . . . ·aja. te .. d .... tha·t .•... s_._·._1n_·_ ce .. · .. •·.:1911_ . · ... a· th.l:lr 
c ... a. u_ l.d· ·n. at. __ Pa_.Y.the bUls •.•.... ··el·l .. ed. ~-ea.·. v1[¥.on_-.. ··· be.·. c. a~s_e .. ·.· .. · .... ··a. sthec .. h1k1w_rn·_.· ·_ .. ·· ~e. best 
~~ic~~~~fg:~ t~rr1G) . 99ge;i~~~\~9Jlt!~ ~~!~1:~~? hb:~~~:-:n::~',18' 
... stated th~eoarneoverwhelmed:and.panlcked.·· Seeing •. ow . otil,h$,. · 

. ~.·· ·.·.i s_gov_e_rn_m_1.e en_-... ls_u_eci·. oh·a···r·g·e. oa·n·d··.f·o·· . p.·····e·rso· ·.· .. n.·aJ.ex_ .. pens. ·e·s··. ·• ·. ·.·.s·u·b· m_ .. 'tt .. ed · a funeral program sholl\ling9atherdied on''jg'huary 19;4011. (EX B .·. •· ) He also 
stated that by then an of th~enses from the priqr years had gotten outo(h.<!nd and 

.oUld no longer keep up Wittl the payments .• further' stated that sincEJl'began 

· 
3 The RA requested a detailed explanation of the changes rnade in111111 accounts From Chase including any 
note. s i_n their ~ual_o_m. er s. ervlce sys. te_m .. T. hey were .. ·.· no_ t a_ l)le}o.· au_ -~~. ·. · n. m_e. fo.r this report. Ho_wevar, · .· .· 

· ackn0w[eilged and the auditreport supportsmJse of the Chase system to add the MCCGs TRA VEMER and 
TRAVCJ\SHt.aaoountwhlch made ATM"'.Wlthdrawals available._ . · .. .. · . . . 

Nb PORTION OF THIS RBPORT MAYBE RBPRODUCEDW!THOUTTHE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE 
~::J~60K~gw:~~-ORDIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS, THIS REPORT .IS MADE AVAlLABLE'. ONLY ONA 
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•. F .. e .. dera. 1 car.eerJn19 ... 92······· · .... ··.h.ad. n. ev··.·e··.r.do.rie ·a.nythitig unethi.ca ... l .. P.·.r.io·····r ... ·. ·. rn.'isuseof· the ch~e card. mis sa . · nly used it because since It was 1n · ame-
knew19Nouk,:I be responsible or the payments. •tated that althou ,8<nm' 

· . was not a proper use of tl:)e trav. el..card, -.· ... tend:cit' .. too p.· a. y for a .. II of-. e.i?ro .. onnal 
charges to the.card. ingicated .m"9night have started uml'!tf the card in . 
August 2008; however, since hase accnt was not activated until.October:2008 .. 
and no charges were recordei .. 1.mtll February 2009.. · reed that was probably the 
m·. ore .accu. ra. t. e. in. ·fo··. r. ma. tio. n .. ·· ·.~ .. enied e.v .. er using. · evious ... card, issued. by Bank .Of 
Amenca, for personal charge~ also state • at.ad never·used any other 
account at NCUA for personal expenses. . · · . · · 

-

.. · ·. w~s deepl ·.remorseful and stated that9egretted lettlng··· · o•worf<ers and ( 
s p rvsor.down. rided himsetfwith beingmebeslemployee ould be. He . 
reiterated tha · ·. 1cked and used the card out of desperation b use9ad no 
other alternative: . does not feel this is part 019c,haracter and knowsmit Will 
tarnishWfor!i)Ver. · · · · · · . 

~gain express~at wha.id was w~ng. ! said.did not misuse the 
card for pel!Sso. al ain. -did it because of farnfly prob ems an'?r'Fel.had no other 
alternative, stated-ad tried to get a loan, but was not approved and felt 

. desperate. .. . .· poiogized iOr'the problems. created for the Agency and asked that 

.mother not be involved, if possible. . . 

11111 provided a written statement for inclusion in this report (EXHIBIT 1<!) 

In reviewing the circumstanc. es surrounding-violations and determining whether 
disciplinary action is warranted, due consi~ should be given to the ~Douglas" 
faotors.5 The "Douglas" factors are the pertinent mitigating and aggravating factors that 
must be considered by the responsible agency official(s) before proposing or deciding 
on a particular disciplinary measure or penally. 

· 4 - started at NCUA in 2006. 
6 ~o·uglas v. Veteran's Administration, 5 MSPR 280, 5 MSPB 313 (1981 }. . . . 

NO PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUCED WITHOUTTHE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE 
INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. THIS REPORT IS MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A 
NEED TO KNOW BASIS.· . 
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